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Established in 1892, Nichimen Corporation is one of the world’s leading gener-

al trading companies, with net sales in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2002,

totaling ¥2.1 trillion ($15.4 billion). It is a truly international company, as evi-

denced by its extensive network of overseas offices in 83 locations around

the globe.

The Nichimen Group is striving to put its worldwide network to good use

and maximize its corporate value by emphasizing management policies that

are globalization-oriented, give top priority to customer needs, foster the cre-

ativity of individual employees, and promote excellent corporate citizenship.

Working as a creative business partner, the Group is endeavoring to contribute

to a better future for global society. 
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MAXIMIZING NET INCOME BY REBUILDING

THE BUSINESS PORTFOLIO

Rebuilding the Business Portfolio (1)

(1) Promoting Business Selectivity 

and Concentrating on Profitable Business

ENERGY

•Transfer of Nichimen Energy Co., Ltd.’s LPG business to Sinanen Co., Ltd.

•Transfer of petroleum and carbon business to Nissho Iwai Corp.

METALS

•Scale-down of low-profit domestic business in ordinary steel

•Transfer of coal and ore business to Nissho Iwai

MACHINERY

•Discontinuation or scale-down of businesses with low capital utilization

efficiency 

•Transfer of shares in subsidiaries and affiliates (including sales of shares

in industrial vacuum heat-treating furnace manufacturing subsidiary,

JH Corporation, to Ishikawajima-Harima Heavy Industries Co., Ltd.)

OTHER

•Continued scale-down of low-profit business, such as offshore grains

trading

As a result, the gross trading profit ratio rose to 6.16% during the fiscal

year ended March 31, 2002, the sixth consecutive year of improvement

in the gross trading profit ratio.

(2) Pursuing M&A Transactions and Alliances

TEXTILES

•Business alliance and cross-shareholding with Li & Fung Limited

PLASTICS

•Pla-Net Holdings, Inc.’s acquisition of CHORI PLA-TECHNO CO., LTD.

•Acquisition of Osaka Jushi Kako Co., Ltd., and Hamasaki Sangyo Co., Ltd.

(currently Hi-Tech Chem. Co., Ltd.)

CHEMICALS

•Establishment with Nissho Iwai of joint venture holding company,

Global Chemical Holdings, Inc.

Rebuilding the Business Portfolio (2)

(3) Reducing SG&A Expenses

•Sharp drop in SG&A expenses due to the reductions of nonconsolidated

staff as well as personnel and other expenses

SG&A expense reduction: ¥107.6 billion (FY ended 3/’01), ¥93.5 billion

(FY ended 3/’02) 

Progress Report of NP 2002
NP 2002: Two-year, medium-term management plan of the Company, from April 2001 to March 2003
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•Number of non-consolidated staff

From 1,179 (FY ended 3/’01) to 1,227 (FY ended 3/’02) 

(The 3/’02 figure includes 199 people who became staff of the Textiles

and Foodstuffs companies due to the absorption merger of subsidiaries.

Accordingly, the actual comparable level of non-consolidated staff at

3/’02 was 1,028.) 

(4) Strengthening Affiliates

•Withdrawal during fiscal year ended 3/‘01 from such loss-making affili-

ates as Nichimen Engine Sale Co., Ltd., and Nichimen Kizai Corporation

greatly reduced the amount of losses due to loss-making affiliates and

increased the share of profit-making affiliates within the Group.

•Reducing the annual aggregate losses from unprofitable affiliates

(NP 2002 calls for a reduction in these losses to ¥3 billion.)

From ¥10.1 billion (FY ended 3/’01) to ¥6.6 billion (FY ended 3/’02) 

•Share of profit-making affiliates within the Group

From 72% (FY ended 3/’01) to 77% (FY ended 3/’02) 

Reforming Management 

and Administration Systems

(1) Strengthening Risk Management

•Quick withdrawal from loss-making subsidiaries with no prospect 

of profitability (liquidation of papermaker Oyodo Paper Mfg. Co., Ltd.,

and sale of ADSL service provider company Broad One Corporation)

•More rigorously applying exit rules for withdrawing from unprofitable

businesses

•Preparations for the introduction of an integrated risk management

system

(2) Managing Efficiency of Using Capital

•Continual efforts to reduce interest-bearing debt

Consolidated gross balance: ¥1,225.7 billion (3/’01) to ¥1,020.7 billion

(3/’02) 

Consolidated net balance: ¥1,015.4 billion (3/’01) to ¥843.6 billion

(3/’02) 

(3) Restructuring Corporate Organization

•Reorganization of eight internal companies into six internal companies

with the goal of accelerating selection and concentration of businesses

•Establishment of the Consumer Business Department

(4) Appraising Performance and Determining Remuneration 

from a Results-Oriented Perspective

•Completed introduction of annually fixed salary system for managers

•Completed introduction of scoring retirement benefit plan

•Considering introduction of performance-linked bonus system and annual-

ly fixed salary system for all employees
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Cautionary Information with Respect 

to Forward-Looking Statements

Statements contained in this report regarding the plans, strategies,

and beliefs of the Nichimen Group that are not historical fact consti-

tute forward-looking statements about future operational results.

As such, they are based on the judgments of Nichimen’s manage-

ment made in consideration of currently available data. Actions

based solely on these statements should be avoided. Potential risk

factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from

those anticipated include, without limitation, general economic con-

ditions, currency exchange rates, sudden technological evolution,

and customer preference. 



Consolidated Financial Highlights
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries Years ended March 31, 2002, 2001, and 2000
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Thousands of Thousands 
PercentageMillions of Yen U.S. Dollars of Euros

Change 
2002 2001 2000 2002 2002 (’02/’01)

For the year:

Net sales (Total trading transactions)............ ¥2,055,240 ¥2,419,341 ¥2,861,908 $15,423,940 BB17,696,229 (15.0)%
Gross trading profit ....................................... 126,553 130,665 130,074 949,741 1,089,659 (3.1)
Operating income ......................................... 33,054 23,079 20,546 248,060 284,605 43.2
Net income (loss).......................................... 1,340 (21,143) 2,937 10,056 11,538 —

At year-end:

Total assets .................................................. 1,404,359 1,663,923 1,692,705 10,539,280 12,091,949 (15.6)
Total shareholders’ equity ............................ 81,536 88,624 128,820 611,902 702,049 (8.0)
Interest-bearing debt .................................... 1,020,705 1,225,691 1,241,857 7,660,075 8,788,574 (16.7)

Percentage
Change

Yen U.S. Cents Euro Cents (’02/’01)

Per share data:

Net income (loss).......................................... ¥3.21 ¥(50.62) ¥7.03 2.41¢ 2.76¢ —%
Cash dividends ............................................. — — 2.50 —¢ — —

Note: U.S. dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese yen, for convenience only, at the exchange rate of ¥133.25 to U.S.$1 prevailing at the end 
of March 2002. Euro amounts represent translations of Japanese yen, for convenience only, at the exchange rate of ¥116.14 to B1 prevailing at the end of
March 2002. 
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2 Nichimen Corporat ion

The Nichimen Group today is already quite

different from the Nichimen Group of just

a few years ago. Already accustomed to rapid

change, we are developing a very pragmatic corporate

culture that makes us welcome the challenges of

further progressive corporate evolution.

Perspectives and thinking patterns are the first

things that changed, and then organizational forms

evolved to match. Because of our strategy of select-

ing strategic business fields and concentrating

our resources in those fields, there has been quite

a bit of change in our main and growth business field

structure. We expect more changes in the way we

do business in the future, and we anticipate that the

speed of change will accelerate further. Also, our

profit structure is likely to change greatly.

A Message from the President

Brand
New

Ideas
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A Message f rom the President

Toru Hambayashi, President

LOOKING BACK AT THE FISCAL YEAR 
For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2002, the Nichimen Group recorded a 15.0% decline in net sales, to ¥2,055.2

billion, but increased its operating income 43.2%, to ¥33.1 billion. This reflects the steadily emerging benefits

stemming from the Company’s persistent efforts to selectively concentrate resources in strategic business fields,

increase the soundness of assets and efficiency of asset utilization, and reduce interest-bearing debt. However,

write-downs of the parent company’s shareholdings in communications and information technology (IT) company

ITX Corporation and other companies amounted to ¥33.4 billion, and accounting for all of that figure as an extra-

ordinary loss restrained net income to ¥1.3 billion. I greatly regret that the Company was not able to realize the

sharp improvement in performance that it laid plans for last year. As the deterioration in Nichimen’s net income

was attributable to a drop in stock prices that resulted from stock market conditions that were much worse

than projected, I believe that the Company must strive even harder to minimize investment asset-related risks.

During the fiscal year under review, Nichimen proceeded with the implementation of its NP 2002 medium-

term management plan by rebuilding the business portfolio and reforming management and administration

systems. I would now like to explain the kind of measures that we have been taking.

STREAMLINING AND CREATION
In line with the goal of rebuilding the Group’s business portfolio, Nichimen has been concentrating its resources

in business fields where it is particularly strong from the perspectives of efficient asset utilization, cost efficien-

cy, and market positioning, such as chemicals and plastics as well as fields related to household, consumer,

and general products. At the same time, the Company has been striving to open up new paths for dynamic cor-

porate growth by investing resources in IT and life sciences, which are among the four fields emphasized by the

Japanese government’s Exploratory Research for Advanced Technology (ERATO) project. Rather than trying to do
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everything independently, we have proactively sought to arrange corporate alliances and M&A transactions (I will

discuss the Company’s alliance initiatives in more detail later in this message.).

NP 2002 has also called for a variety of measures aimed at increasing Nichimen’s cost efficiency by reducing

selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses as well as interest-bearing debt. In fact, the Company was

able to cut its SG&A expenses 13.1%, or ¥14.1 billion, from the level in the previous fiscal year. Interest-bearing

debt fell 16.7%, or ¥205.0 billion, to ¥1,020.7 billion, which is a faster rate of decrease than we initially targeted.

Regarding Nichimen’s reforms of management and administration systems, the Company adjusted its Internal

Company System, with the objective of further augmenting the strong core competencies and specialized capa-

bilities of its internal companies. With respect to the top level of management, our move to reduce the number

of directors to six, from eight, has created a Board of Directors that is better able to engage in the lively debate

of important issues for optimal time periods and make decisions more flexibly and quickly. 

In the current fiscal year, Nichimen will continue rebuilding its business portfolio and reforming its manage-

ment and administration systems. In particular, while proceeding with additional M&A and alliance-forming activi-

ties, the Company intends to minimize its risk assets by selling real estate and stock assets. Moreover, in line

with the Nichimen Group goal of becoming a general trading company with capabilities for all business stages

from upstream through downstream operations, we established the Consumer Business Department in April

2002. While the operations of individual internal companies are vertically integrated businesses in particular

product fields, Nichimen has brought together the retail operations of each internal company within the

Consumer Business Department, which will enable the Company to horizontally integrate its operations and

therefore more effectively marshal its broad range of capabilities. 

THE BRAND NEW IDEAS
Currently, Nichimen is strategically engaged in numerous M&A and corporate alliance activities. Before going into

detail about those activities, however, I would like to express a few of my ideas on Nichimen’s corporate value.

I believe that Nichimen’s corporate value stems from its relationships with diverse organizations and individu-

als, including shareholders, major customers, and consumers. In light of this, I do not think that simply pursuing

profits is the way to increase corporate value. I think that one has to appropriately offer high-quality goods and

services in diverse places and ways, with an eye to ensuring that the ultimate consumers of the goods and ser-

vices will be satisfied. That will lead to profits along with rewards to our shareholders in the forms of rises in

our dividends and stock price. That is the way I view corporate value.

Naturally, I believe that the prospect of profit is a prerequisite for any business from the very start. But, I

think that companies that have a superior grasp of consumers’ needs will always generate high levels of profit,

while companies that do not conscientiously do their best in their core business fields will lose their customers.

All of Nichimen’s M&A and corporate alliance initiatives are designed to help maximize corporate value. A key

means of doing this is to form alliances with companies that until recently were our archrivals. This means that

we have made a clean break with traditional corporate chauvinistic philosophy that emphasizes sticking with

your own corporate group or resolutely going it alone. For example, Nichimen has established a chemicals joint

venture, Global Chemical Holdings, Inc., with Nissho Iwai Corp. and a life sciences joint venture, Arysta

LifeScience Corporation, with Tomen Corp. Just three or four years ago, such constructive harmony among rivals

might have seemed totally unimaginable.
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As described in more detail later in this report, Nichimen has entered alliances with such companies as the

Finland-based Wihuri Oy conglomerate, Nippon Kayaku Co., Ltd., Hong Kong-based Li & Fung Limited, Japan-

based Yamazaki-Nabisco Co., Ltd., and Azerbaijan-based Azerchimia. All these alliances are experimental new

business models designed to minimize Nichimen’s assets while maximizing profits. As we obtain fresh know-

how in various fields, the range of our profit opportunities broadens.

On the other hand, Nichimen has to strive hard each day to create and develop its own new know-how and

capabilities so that it can offer value to its allies. While Nichimen has rejected chauvinistic self-sufficiency, I

should make it clear that having independent strengths remains crucial. We have simply resolved not to strive

to do a given type of business independently when that is not the most efficient approach.

THE BRAND NEW NICHIMEN
What I have written up to this point is meant to explain the kind of company that Nichimen will become. As a

Japanese-style general trading company, or sogo shosha, Nichimen is intent on providing all its customers and

partners with solutions. Our fundamental focus on customer satisfaction and providing solutions is the means of

generating that satisfaction. Efficiently providing customers with optimal solutions will generate the profits, divi-

dends, and stock price rises that foster shareholder satisfaction; so, customer solutions are also shareholder

solutions. I would be pleased to see Nichimen become any type of company so long as its evolution facilitates

the provision of optimal solutions. If Japan’s legal system is supportive, I believe that holding company status

would be the form that allows a sogo shosha to best wield its capabilities.

The Nichimen Group today is already quite different from the Nichimen Group of just a few years ago. Already

accustomed to rapid change, we are developing a very pragmatic corporate culture that makes us welcome the

challenges of further progressive corporate evolution. 

In last year’s annual report, I mentioned my belief that it is important to relish reform and that Nichimen’s

primary source of corporate value will be personnel who relish the challenges of continuous reforms. I have not

changed my belief in this regard. The truth about the relationship between relishing reform and creating corpo-

rate value is increasingly evident now, as Nichimen is in the midst of many great changes.

TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS
We intend to reach our NP 2002 goals by March 31, 2003. Our main efforts in 2002 will involve the strengthen-

ing of our business base and a shift to operations that generate higher levels of value added. We are confident

that efforts to augment value added by each of the Company’s divisions will be reflected in an uptrend in

Nichimen’s overall performance.

I hope for shareholders’ continued understanding and support.

June 26, 2002

Toru Hambayashi, President
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All of Nichimen’s M&A and corporate alliance

initiatives are designed to help maximize cor-

porate value. A key means of doing this is to

form alliances with companies that until recently were

our archrivals. This means that we have made a clean

break with traditional corporate chauvinistic philoso-

phy that emphasizes sticking with your own corporate

group or resolutely going it alone.

WIHURI

NIPPON KAYAKU

LI & FUNG

YAMAZAKI-NABISCO

AZERCHIMIA

Strategic Alliance with Strong Partners

Brand
New

Projects
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Strategic  Al l iance with Strong Partners  � WIHURI

The Nichimen Plastics

Company is expanding its

BOPA film manufacturing oper-

ations in Europe and the Americas with

the Wihuri Group. Wihuri Oy is one of

the leading international enterprises in

Finland and conducts operations in four

business sectors: daily goods, packag-

ing, technical trade and specialty prod-

ucts, and other services. With over

5,200 personnel worldwide, Wihuri’s

annual turnover is over 1,490 million

euros.

Nichimen established the joint

venture Biaxis Oy, Ltd., for manufac-

turing and selling BOPA film in 1995.

After a couple of years’ success in

the European market, we have entered

into a second joint venture company

in 1998, American Biaxis, Inc., focus-

ing on markets in the Americas with

Wihuri’s North American group company

Winpak Ltd. in Canada. 

Both Biaxis and American Biaxis

produce state-of-the-art biaxially

Nichimen is an attractive business partner for our worldwide

strategic biaxially oriented polyamide (BOPA) film business. With

our specialized manufacturing technology for packaging materials

and Nichimen’s global sales network, Biaxis brand polyamide film

is capturing an ever-increasing global market share in Europe and

the Americas.

oriented nylon film for various food and

industrial markets. It has been used

for cheese, processed-meat packaging,

and message balloon applications and

continues to be used for various

packaging needs. Nichimen’s Plastics

Company is focusing on emphasizing

its strengths in specialty manufacturing

and sales subsidiaries worldwide, and

food and industrial packaging is one of

those important segments. Biaxis has

just released the news of its second

line expansion in Finland and will con-

tribute profitable operations for both

the Wihuri Group and Nichimen. 

Has been leading Wihuri since 1963,
has been chairman of the Board since
1988

Mr. Antti Aarnio-Wihuri, 
Chairman of Wihuri Oy

Biaxis, a joint venture of
Nichimen and the Finland-
based Wihuri Group
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Strategic  Al l iance with Strong Partners  � NIPPON KAYAKU

Joined Nippon Kayaku in April 1959,
became a director in August 1988, and
assumed current position of president
in August 1997

Mr. Teruo Nakamura,
President of Nippon Kayaku Co., Ltd.

In response to a worldwide surge

in demand for automotive safety

device components, Nichimen and

Nippon Kayaku have progressively built

a global manufacturing and supply net-

work for such components that covers

a growing number of markets. The allies

acquired ISS in 1999 and established

LifeSparc in 2000. These companies

and Nippon Kayaku’s Himeji plant form

a global manufacturing network for sup-

plying squibs and micro gas generators

(MGGs) used in seat-belt pretensioners

to users in the world’s principal mar-

kets. The automobile industry has

become increasingly active in its efforts

to improve safety, boosting the airbag

module and seat-belt manufacturing vol-

ume at annual rates exceeding 10%. In

addition to installing an airbag for the

driver’s seat, automakers now install

airbags in front of the front passenger’s

seat and in other locations for protec-

tion against collisions from the sides as

well as rollovers. The proportion of seat

Our company and Nichimen have been business allies for many

years. Regarding the airbag inflator business, we recently cooper-

ated in acquiring Czech Republic-based Indet Safety Systems A.S.

(ISS), and we established California-based joint venture LifeSparc,

Inc., last year. By making use of Nichimen’s broad range of capabil-

ities, we expect to further expand our global operations.

belts equipped with pretensioners has

also risen rapidly, boosting demand for

squibs and MGGs at the same pace.

By making the most of synergies

between Nippon Kayaku’s leading-edge

pyrotechnologies and Nichimen’s global

network, the allies are aiming to obtain

a 30% share of global markets. They

have also obtained patent rights for

semiconductor bridge (SCB) technolo-

gies that are the basis for next-genera-

tion squib systems. SCB-triggered

devices will activate almost instanta-

neously in response to low-voltage elec-

trical current. Nippon Kayaku and

Nichimen intend to commercialize the

next-generation squib systems and

thereby further consolidate their strong

positions in the global automotive safe-

ty device component markets.

Seat-belt pretensioner

Airbag for driver’s seat and inflator

Micro gas generator (MGG)

Airbag inflators for driver's seat
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Joined the Li & Fung Group in 1972,
became a director of the group’s
export trading business in 1976,
became a group managing director
in 1986, and is also chairman of the
Hong Kong Committee for Pacific
Economic Cooperation

Mr. William Fung,
CEO of Li & Fung Limited

Strategic  Al l iance with Strong Partners  � LI  & FUNG

LI & FUNG LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

Nichimen has entered into a

strategic alliance and cross-

shareholding arrangement

with Li & Fung, a leading Hong Kong-

based textiles trading company. Li &

Fung has 4,700 employees working at

64 offices in 37 countries, primarily in

Asia. Working with approximately 7,500

affiliated or cooperating factories, Li &

Fung annually supplies ¥400 billion of

apparel and other textile products—

mainly to such top retailers and apparel

companies as the Limited Group,

Japan is an important new market for Li & Fung, and we are excited

about our business alliance with Nichimen. By coupling our global

sourcing network with Nichimen’s strong customer servicing capa-

bilities, the alliance is expected to generate high value for

Nichimen’s customers in Japan. 

Abercrombie & Fitch, Levi Strauss,

Laura Ashley, and Esprit—and is thus

one of the world’s top textile manufac-

turing administration agents. Besides

being listed on the Hong Kong stock

exchange, Li & Fung’s shares are a

component of that stock exchange’s

Hang Seng price index. The strategic

alliance provides for Nichimen’s

Textiles Company to be the exclusive

marketing agent in Japan for products

coming from Li & Fung’s huge world-

wide supply chain network.

One of Li & Fung’s most noteworthy

strengths is its unique supply chain

management (SCM) system for textile

products that employs advanced IT

to create a global marketing network

aimed at principal customers and

retailers in Western and other coun-

tries. Having grown out of its previous

role as a procurement agent for

Western companies, Li & Fung now

provides total manufacturing packages

for textiles and other products as well

as arranges for the integration of supply

chains. Based on the unique supply

chain it has built, Li & Fung can offer

total value-added packages that encom-

pass all processes from product devel-

opment through manufacturing,

information analysis, and product

shipment.

Nichimen’s alliance with Li & Fung

provides for combining Nichimen’s man-

ufacturing base and market know-how

with Li & Fung’s high-technology global

SCM system, real-time data on leading

apparel marketers and retailers in the

West, production base for supplying

competitive products to those mar-

keters and retailers, and abundant

skilled human resources. This combina-

tion is expected to support highly com-

petitive marketing operations in Japan.
Li & Fung Limited’s mission is to be the premier specialty retailing group in Asia offering the right products 
at the right price at the right places. 
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Strategic  Al l iance with Strong Partners  � YAMAZAKI-NABISCO

In 1964, Nichimen approached the

world’s largest biscuit maker, New

York-based National Biscuit Co.

(Nabisco). Nichimen’s New York office

began talking with Nabisco and found

that that company was interested in

establishing a presence in Japan. Na-

bisco was already a major multinational

company and the world’s top biscuit

maker at that time. In 1966, it had a

Since our company’s establishment in 1970, we have obtained high-

quality raw materials for confectioneries through Nichimen’s over-

seas network, and Nichimen has also provided us with information

on the confectioneries market that has been highly useful regarding

our management strategies. Nichimen has excellent information-

and marketing-related capabilities, and maintaining our close rela-

tionship with Nichimen is a crucial requirement for successfully

implementing our plans to use our product planning and technical

capabilities to further expand our business.

workforce of 35,000 people, operated

factories in 12 countries, and had

annual net sales of approximately

¥260 billion. 

Because Japan’s schedule for

liberalizing international capital flows

was still unclear at that time, the ten-

tative plans for establishing a joint

venture with Nabisco were temporarily

abandoned, although the interested

parties kept in touch and waited for

conditions to change and make such

a joint venture feasible. Following

Japan’s 1967 moves to liberalize capi-

tal movement regulations, Nabisco rep-

resentatives visited Japan in 1969.

Then, Nichimen decided to make

a prospective alliance with Japan’s

largest bread manufacturer, Yamazaki

Baking Co., Ltd.

Subsequent discussions culminated

in the 1970 establishment of Yamazaki-

Nabisco Co., Ltd., in which Nabisco

and Yamazaki Baking had 45% share-

holdings and Nichimen held the remain-

ing 10% of shares. The joint venture

began manufacturing Nabisco-brand

products in the following year. The

1985 acquisition of Nabisco by R.J.

Reynolds led to a change in the share-

holding structure, with Yamazaki Baking

and Nichimen coming to have stakes

of 80% and 20%, respectively. Since

then, Yamazaki-Nabisco has continued

to make Nabisco-brand products while

paying royalties to Nabisco.

Yamazaki-Nabisco now makes and

markets a wide variety of products rang-

ing from such long-time favorites as

Ritz, Premium crackers, Oreo cookies,

and Chip Star. The company has annual

net sales of approximately ¥34.0 billion

and is an important customer of

Nichimen.

Besides providing Yamazaki-Nabisco

with raw materials, Nichimen serves

as that company’s general marketing

representative and handles the mar-

keting of Yamazaki-Nabisco’s products

throughout Japan. Nichimen is con-

tinuing to propose new plans for

expanding its cooperative business

with Yamazaki-Nabisco with an eye

to promoting the development of

both partners’ operations.

Joined Yamazaki-Nabisco in
November 1970, became a director
in 1984, and assumed current position
of president in 1986

Mr. Shigeaki Iijima, 
President of Yamazaki-Nabisco Co., Ltd.

Yamazaki-Nabisco products

Yamazaki-Nabisco



President of Azerchimia since 1992, is
a member of the national parliament,
and lives a very busy lifestyle han-
dling both legislative and corporate
management work

Mr. F.M. Sadykhov, 
President of Azerchimia and 

member of the Parliament of Azerbaijan
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Strategic  Al l iance with Strong Partners  � AZERCHIMIA

The Republic of Azerbaijan is

famous for the oil fields in the

vicinity of its capital, Baku.

Since becoming independent at the time

of the Soviet Union’s breakup, in 1991,

the country has striven to make good

use of its abundant petroleum

resources to promote economic develop-

ment. Noting Azerbaijan’s great poten-

tial, Nichimen has expanded its

operations in that country, principally

in business fields related to oil refin-

ing and petrochemicals. In 1996, the

Company and Chiyoda Corporation

obtained an order from Azerchimia—

a state company that operates

The state-managed concern “Azerchimia” has been working in

close cooperation with Nichimen since 1996. As a result of this

cooperation, the utility modernization project for an ethylene plant

has been completed. All problems that have arisen to date have

been solved through mutual agreement, and we hope to continue

our cooperation in the future. Currently, we are working in collabo-

ration with Nichimen on a caustic soda project as well as on other

investment projects.

Azerbaijan’s only petrochemical

complex—for the construction of utility

plants related to an ethylene complex.

That facility was completed successfully

in spring 2001. The Japanese govern-

ment’s Ministry of Economy, Trade and

Industry covered the project with trade

insurance, its first application of trade

insurance to a transaction involving

Azerbaijan, and financing for the project

was supplied by the Japan Bank for

International Cooperation. As the new

facility helped increase the stability

of the ethylene plant’s operations

and reduce operational costs, it repre-

sented a first step toward creating an

internationally competitive production

system. Moreover, after obtaining the

contract, Nichimen began cooperating

with Azerchimia in marketing that com-

pany’s petrochemical products outside

of Azerbaijan. Aiming to compete with

top petrochemical companies in world

markets, Azerchimia needed to under-

take additional facilities’ modernization

projects and bolster its product lineup

and marketing capabilities. Nichimen

responded by using its comprehensive

capabilities to create stronger ties of

cooperation with Azerchimia and devel-

op related business opportunities. In

line with this, Nichimen collaborated

with Chiyoda and the Azerbaijani govern-

ment in preparing the master plan for

the development of that country’s oil

and gas refining as well as petrochemi-

cal industries. Nichimen has subse-

quently been closely involved with

additional industrial development project

planning activities and sought to con-

structively wield its broad range of

capabilities to create diverse types

of business related to the projects.

Utility plant for ethylene
complex in Azerbaijan 

AZERCHIMIA
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Because of our strategy of selecting strategic

business fields and concentrating our

resources in those fields, there has been quite

a bit of change in our main and growth business field
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Our Business:  PLASTICS COMPANY 

Performance in the Fiscal Year

under Review

Factors that included a substantial

contribution to performance by Pla-Net

Holdings, Inc., boosted the company’s

consolidated net sales approximately

20%, to ¥255.0 billion, although the

heavy burden of writing off the depreciat-

ed portion of certain investments reduced

recurring income to roughly half the level

in the previous fiscal year. On March 31,

2002, Pla-Net Holdings brought CHORI

PLA-TECHNO CO., LTD., into its group of

subsidiaries, and this addition is project-

ed to enable Pla-Net Holdings to boost its

net sales and operating income during the

current fiscal year, to ¥90.0 billion and

¥1.5 billion, respectively.

Diverse investments were made in core

business fields during the fiscal year. 

•Wuxian Hamasaki Plastics Compound

Co., Ltd., a plastics coloring and com-

pounding joint venture in China’s Jiangsu

Province, received an additional invest-

ment from our joint-venture partner Asahi

Kasei Corp., and this investment is allow-

ing the joint venture to prepare the basis

for a major expansion of its operations. 

•The Plastics Company acquired Osaka

Jushi Kako Co., Ltd., one of Japan’s top

polypropylene sheet manufacturers, and

this move boosted the company’s sales

of polypropylene resin by roughly 10,000

tons annually.

•The Plastics Company also acquired

Hamasaki Sangyo Co., Ltd. (currently

named Hi-Tech Chem. Co., Ltd.), one

of Japan’s leading manufacturers of

plastic compounds. As a result, the com-

pany has extended its international net-

work of plastic compound manufacturing

bases—which now includes three bases

in China, two in Europe, one in the United

States, and one in Japan—and boosted

the network’s aggregate annual produc-

tion capacity to 130,000 tons.

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects

The company is concentrating its

resources in line with its focus on five

core business fields: Polypropylene

resins, high-performance resins, wrapping

materials, electronic materials, and down-

stream products.

Top priority is being placed on

organizational measures to more closely

integrate the Pla-Net Group to maximize

synergies among its members. The

Plastics Company is planning to establish

umbrella companies in four global

regions—Europe, the Americas, China,

and the rest of Asia—to coordinate plas-

tics operations in each region. As a first

step, PLANESA S.A. will be positioned

as the umbrella company for Europe,

and business in that region will be shifted

to that company.

The Plastics Company is planning

to make diverse new investments and

financing arrangements in each of its core

business fields, principally in China.

Plastics Company
As of April 1, 2002, the company had 144 employees in Japan, and there

were 20 staff members from the company who were posted overseas.

The company is organized into four separate plastics business depart-

ments and a supervisory department. It has 22 consolidated subsidiaries,

including 14 in Japan, 2 in Europe, 3 in the Americas, 2 in China, and one

elsewhere in Asia. It has 19 affiliated companies accounted for by the

equity method, including 8 in Japan, 2 in Europe, 2 in the Americas, 4

in China, and 3 in other Asian countries. 

Polypropylene sheet of Osaka Jushi Kako Co., Ltd.

A child’s seat manufactured by Aprica Kassai Inc.

An LCD manufactured from liquid crystal materials
handled by the Plastics Company
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14.0%
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Because of changes in product segment categories from the fiscal
year ended March 31, 2002, the above figures for the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2001, are restated based on the new product
segment categories. 

For details on the changes to product segment categories,
please see page 48. 
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Our  Business:  CHEMICALS COMPANY 

Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
The Chemicals Company worked to

restructure and strengthen its profit base

during the period under review through

such measures as the sale of energy-

related operations. At the end of the fiscal

year, the company and Nissho Iwai Corp.

converted an existing company, Global

Chemical Holdings, Inc., into a joint ven-

ture holding company that has taken full

ownership and control of Nichimen

Chemicals Co., Ltd., and Nissho Iwai

Chemical Corporation. 

Anticipating extensive growth in demand

for squibs used in automobile safety equip-

ment, the company and Nippon Kayaku

established a U.S.-based joint venture, Life-

Sparc, Inc., which began manufacturing

and marketing operations in April 2002.

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
In organic chemical operations, the com-

pany is striving to increase the market

share of such strategic products as

Metton®, DIB, and DCPD, and it is taking

similar measures to enhance the profit

stability of its international operations

involving Metton®. Regarding inorganic

chemicals, the company is working to

expand the volume of its business involv-

ing such products as industrial salt and

bentonite by arranging tie-ups with over-

seas suppliers. The company is also aim-

ing to broaden its presence and increase

its industry shares in the stable fields of

health-food products and raw materials

for pharmaceuticals.

The Chemicals Company is seeking

to make diverse investments as strate-

gic means for entering new markets,

particularly in China. For example, the

company is striving to get the electrically

cast magnesium product business of

China-based Tateho Chemical Dalian Co.,

Ltd., under way on a full-scale basis;

begin operations at a local photoresist-ink

factory to build new marketing business

within China; further increase the stabil-

ity of business involving refined licorice

extracts; and launch new business sup-

plying raw materials for the drug develop-

ment programs of Shionogi & Co., Ltd.

Principal strategies involving the com-

pany’s major subsidiaries and affiliates

include the following:

•The Chemicals Company plans to proac-

tively work to arrange additional corporate

alliances through moves centering on

Global Chemical Holdings, and it is contin-

uing efforts to expand the profitability of

Nichimen Chemicals. 

•LifeSparc is aiming to obtain an approxi-

mately 10% share of the U.S. squib mar-

ket during the current fiscal year, and

plans are under consideration for addition-

al investments. (Please refer to page 8

for more-detailed information.)

•Metton America Inc. is seeking to attain

stable profitability by augmenting its sales

in European markets as well as additional

efforts to develop new applications for

Metton® resin in the United States.

•The Chemicals Company is considering

additional investments designed to con-

siderably boost the profitability of Arysta

LifeScience Corporation, which is seeking

to arrange the public listing of its shares

after building top positions in a wide

range of business fields, including

upstream and downstream agrochemicals

business as well as fertilizer and fine

chemical business. 

Chemicals Company
The company has two divisions, the Basic Chemicals Division and the

Chemicals Division. It trades extensively in such organic chemicals as

raw materials for synthetic textiles and synthetic resins, such inorganic

chemicals as industrial-use salt and Glauber’s salt, and housing- and food-

related special functional chemicals. 

Bentonite being collected from the United States,
supplied to Kunimine Industries Co., Ltd., in Japan

Groundbreaking ceremony for the plant 
of Tateho Chemical Dalian Co., Ltd.
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Because of changes in product segment categories from the fiscal
year ended March 31, 2002, the above figures for the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2001, are restated based on the new product
segment categories. 

For details on the changes to product segment categories,
please see page 48. 
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Our Business:  TEXTILES COMPANY 

Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
A progressive deflationary spiral in Japan

continued to forestall a recovery in the

domestic economy, and the country’s

personal consumption level remained

weak. While these and other factors cre-

ated a harsh operating environment, the

company responded by taking measures

to better concentrate its resources in its

core-competence areas. It was able to

enhance its operating methods, distribu-

tion capabilities, and overall efficiency

in various fields, particularly apparel

imports, bedding products and related

materials, and textile raw materials. As

a consequence, the company was able

to attain its NP 2002 first year perform-

ance targets.

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
In line with NP 2002, the company’s

principal emphasized strategies and

objectives involve the shifting of man-

agement resources to core-competence

fields so that capabilities in those fields

can be strengthened. This strategy entails

the strategic reevaluation of the entire

Textiles Company structure and busi-

ness portfolio with an eye toward making

changes that will increase corporate

value. In addition, by making greater

use of sophisticated IT and bolstering

distribution capabilities, the company

is seeking to augment its highly differ-

entiated businesses. The Textiles

Company also intends to equip itself

with stronger and more-comprehensive

capabilities by rebuilding its overseas

marketing base as well as the operations

of individual manufacturing and marketing

units overseas.

One noteworthy initiative the company

has taken is the arrangement of a strate-

gic textile business alliance with Hong

Kong-based Li & Fung Limited that is

designed to enhance the competitiveness

and profitability of the company’s opera-

tions in Japan (Please refer to page 9

for more-detailed information on this

alliance.).

The company obtained rights to use

the Sitting Ducks characters of Universal

Studios created apparel, bedding, and

interior furnishing goods that feature

those characters. Various other initiatives

are being taken to expand downstream

business through specialty stores and

other marketing routes (http://www.

sittingducks.jp/).

Based on a reevaluation of the strate-

gic roles of its important affiliated compa-

nies and a desire to maximize synergies

within the Textiles Company, the company

absorbed textile materials and product

seller Nichimen Paltex Corp. and apparel

product marketer Nichimen Apparel Co.,

Ltd., on March 29, 2002. The company

anticipates that it can further increase the

profit contribution from those companies’

operations by better integrating them with

other businesses. In addition, Nichimen

Infinity Inc. was converted into a wholly

owned subsidiary through a takeover bid

during April 2002, and it is expected that

that company will continue to achieve

dynamic growth as a more-thoroughly

integrated component of the Textiles

Company. 

Textiles Company
The Textiles Company supervises 16 subsidiaries and affiliates, including

5 in Japan and 11 overseas. The company wields a broad range of capa-

bilities to operate proactively as a general textiles trading company that

focuses primarily on apparel, bedding products, and textile raw materials.

The company’s net sales during the fiscal year under review amounted

to approximately ¥200 billion. A shop specializing in products associated with
the Sitting Ducks characters of Universal Studios

Furniture imported by Nichimen for marketing 
to domestic furniture manufacturers
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The McGregor line of American casual-style apparel
handled by Nichimen Infinity

Because of changes in product segment categories from the fiscal
year ended March 31, 2002, the above figures for the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2001, are restated based on the new product
segment categories. 

For details on the changes to product segment categories,
please see page 48. 
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Our  Business:  FOODSTUFFS COMPANY 

Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
While the performances of the company

and its subsidiaries were strong during the

year, some affiliates accounted for by the

equity method recorded poor performances. 

On a non-consolidated basis, the compa-

ny maintained a robust performance in busi-

ness related to rice, wheat, feed, coffee,

and various other products. However, the

domestic incidence of bovine spongiform

encephalopathy, poultry influenza, and other

problems depressed sales of meat products,

while a general drop in seafood prices and

other factors led to an unsatisfactory per-

formance in seafood-related business. On

the other hand, smooth growth was main-

tained in business involving the supply of

food materials to convenience store chains

and the importing and domestic marketing

of confectioneries. These businesses are

steadily becoming principal pillars of the

company’s operations.

Regarding subsidiaries and affiliates,

Nichimen Foods maintained stable business

expansion and contributed to consolidated

profitability, having been absorbed into the

parent company as of March 29, 2002. The

company’s foodstuff manufacturing plants in

China, Vietnam, and Indonesia operated

successfully and contributed to consolidated

profitability. Hycube Pty. Ltd., an Australia-

based manufacturer and marketer of hay fod-

der, paid dividends on profits earned in its

fourth year of operations. Thus, performance

and financial positions of affiliated compa-

nies showed a general trend of improvement. 

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
After Nichimen Foods was absorbed, its

business was shifted to the Foodstuffs

Company’s Foods Business Division, which

wields a full range of manufacturing, distri-

bution, and marketing capabilities. The divi-

sion is effectively using those capabilities

to enhance its performance, principally by

expanding operations in areas where it has

competitive advantages.

Regarding downstream operations,

to strengthen and increase the scale of

the company’s business supplying value-

added food products to convenience

stores and restaurants, the Foodstuffs

Marketing Department was established

within the Foods Business Division. This

move is designed to create an organiza-

tion that can quickly and adeptly respond

to the changing needs of convenience

stores and restaurants as well as their

clientele. The company’s Nature’s Net

Internet-based electronic data interchange

(EDI) system is successfully simplifying

the placement of fresh produce orders by

Japanese restaurant chains, and the com-

pany is endeavoring to further increase

the number of the system’s users and

thereby boost its profitability.

The Foodstuffs Company is undertaking

various upstream business development

projects that will equip it with more-power-

ful supply capabilities, and it is concur-

rently working to bolster new midstream

and downstream operations. Emphasis is

also being placed on strengthening the

manufacturing and marketing capabilities

as well as financial positions of each of

the company’s affiliates and subsidiaries

to ensure that those companies will main-

tain their substantial contributions to the

parent company’s non-consolidated and

consolidated profitability.

Foodstuffs Company
Having recently absorbed the former subsidiary Nichimen Foods Corporation,

the company handles business in such agricultural produce as grains and

feeds; raw materials and finished food products in such categories as various

types of seafood and meats; and cooked foods, sugar, coffee, and other food

products. It also operates a three-temperature distribution system that

enables it to perform all kinds of foodstuff deliveries. Hanshin Silo Co., Ltd.’s silos for imported grains

Hay manufactured by Hycube Pty. Ltd.

A distribution center for Nature’s Net
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Because of changes in product segment categories from the fiscal
year ended March 31, 2002, the above figures for the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2001, are restated based on the new product
segment categories. 

For details on the changes to product segment categories,
please see page 48. 
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Our Business:  CONSTRUCTION & FOREST PRODUCTS COMPANY 

Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
During the year, the company sold approx-

imately 1,600 condominium units in the

greater Tokyo, Osaka, and Nagoya metro-

politan areas, and its strong performance

reflected its emphasis on rigorous site

selection criteria, the continuous upgrad-

ing of product planning capabilities, and

responsiveness to demand for reasonably

priced units. Commercial real estate

development operations also contributed

to profitability during the year, and the

securities backed by real-estate assets

issued by Nichimen Real Estate Corporation

continued to be popular among investors.

Regarding wood-related business, the

continued low level of wooden housing

construction starts caused the overall vol-

ume of Japan’s logs and lumber imports

to drop 11%. The company’s wood-related

net sales fell by a similar margin, but the

company’s efforts to boost efficiency

enabled it to maintain profitability roughly

equal to that in the previous year. Created

through a merger in July 2000, Sun

Building Materials Corporation faced

a harsh operating environment that

depressed its net sales, but the increas-

ing realization of benefits stemming from

the merger enabled that company to con-

siderably boost its profitability. Nichimen

Home Materials Corporation was able to

greatly expand its operations due to its

success in such fields as lumber supply

to precut mills. Tachikawa Forest Products

(N.Z.) Ltd., a New Zealand-based joint ven-

ture sawmill company, smoothly increased

its production volume and was able to

attain its profitability goal for the year

under review.

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
In the construction business, the compa-

ny is placing strategic emphasis on its

condominium development operations in

Japan’s principal metropolitan regions.

The company is also using diverse meth-

ods for liquefying its assets so that it can

reduce debt. On March 26, 2002, the

company acquired 50% shareholdings in

two Nissho Iwai subsidiaries, one special-

izing in real-estate marketing and the

other in real-estate management. This

move was designed to enhance customer

satisfaction by allowing the company to

offer full condominium service with devel-

opment, marketing, management after-

sales service, and other services. Nichimen

Real Estate and the two 50-50 joint ven-

tures created with Nissho Iwai are project-

ed to record strong performances during

the current fiscal year.

In the forest products business, the

company is seeking to increase its core

competence in logs and lumber importa-

tion to expand its business volume and

boost profit margins. The company is striv-

ing to take advantage of opportunities to

obtain additional business relinquished by

the other companies and thereby boost

its market share. 

Construction & Forest
Products Company
The company’s construction operations involve annually developing and

marketing from 1,200 to 1,500 condominiums in the greater Tokyo and

Osaka metropolitan areas, primarily family-type units, and the company

is also engaged in commercial real estate development projects. In forest

products operations, Nichimen has been among Japan’s top companies

in logs and lumber imports for many years.

Illustration of Park House Ichigaya Sadoharacho
“Refinall”

Some of the lumber marketed by the company

Layout of Crescent Kunitachi Diana Place
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Because of changes in product segment categories from the fiscal
year ended March 31, 2002, the above figures for the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2001, are restated based on the new product
segment categories. 

For details on the changes to product segment categories,
please see page 48. 
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Our  Business:  MACHINERY & METALS COMPANY

Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
Core machinery business fields include

electric power plants, petrochemical

plants, motor vehicles, and equipment for

mounting electronic components on print-

ed circuit boards (PCBs) and inspecting

assembled PCBs. Among noteworthy

developments in plant business during

the year, the company completed an ethyl-

ene plant for a state-managed chemical

company in Azerbaijan. Regarding motor

vehicles, the company greatly increased

its exports of knockdown (KD) kits for

Nissan and Daihatsu vehicles.

The company is concentrating the bulk

of its metals business in fields related

to stainless and specialty steels or auto-

mobile components mainly through its

affiliated companies uniquely deployed in

various areas. International steel trading

operations were developed while maintain-

ing a tight focus on business supplying

customers with high-value-added steel

products, such as electrical steel sheets

and surface-treated sheets. 

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
In machinery operations, the company is

seeking to increase its exports of vehicu-

lar KD kits and expand component mar-

keting operations in China through moves

beginning with investments in local manu-

facturers of molds, dies, and specialized

tools. Regarding electric power related

products, the company is stepping up its

development of thermal and wind power

generation facilities through cooperation

with independent power producers (IPPs)

in the United States and Europe. The

Nagoya Machinery Department is stepping

up its marketing of PCB-related equipment

overseas through marketing companies

with service engineering capabilities, and

it is working to expand its marketing of

desiccant air-conditioning and cogenera-

tion equipment in Japan. 

The company is continuing to adjust its

ferrous, nonferrous, and precious metals

business portfolio with emphasis on the

concentration of operations in fields that

are relatively attractive from the perspec-

tive of boosting fund-utilization efficiency. 

The company’s core subsidiary for

machinery business, Nichimen Machinery

Corporation, emphasizes “user-oriented”

business practices as it imports and

domestically markets measuring equip-

ment and general-use industrial machinery.

Nichimen Aviation Corporation is proactive-

ly responding to opportunities to increase

its sales of metal detectors and other

security equipment as well as aircraft-

related equipment. All the company’s

metals-related subsidiaries and affiliates

throughout the world are maintaining their

profitability, and measures will be taken

to further strengthen the profitability of

domestic companies as the Japanese

economy bottoms out.

Machinery & Metals
Company
In the field of machinery, the company is involved with international plant

construction projects and the marketing of motor vehicles and diverse

other types of transportation and industrial machinery. Regarding metals,

the company handles international and domestic commerce in ferrous,

nonferrous, and precious metals products. The company is undertaking

many types of business development projects related to machinery and

metals both in Japan and overseas.

A wind-power facility in the U.S. state of Wyoming

A plant for the assembly of complete knockdown (CKD)
kits

The plant of Dongguan Nitech Metal Processing Co.,
Ltd.

1,109.6

993.5

750.0

555.3

430.7’02

’01

’00

’99

’98

Net Sales (Billions of Yen)

45.4

47.7

42.8

38.4

30.0’02

’01

’00

’99

’98

Gross Trading Profit (Billions of Yen)

21.0%

2002 % of Net Sales

Because of changes in product segment categories from the fiscal
year ended March 31, 2002, the above figures for the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2001, are restated based on the new product
segment categories. 

For details on the changes to product segment categories,
please see page 48. 
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Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
Building on its experience exporting

and marketing satellite communications

related equipment in the United States,

the center responded to the rapid growth

of Japan’s broadband market by initiating

the domestic marketing of ADSL modems,

multiplexers, and other broadband-related

equipment.

The center withdrew from B2C Internet-

based business by selling its sharehold-

ing in Stylife Corporation, which is

operating a virtual department store.

However, the center made an investment

in AlphaPurchase Co., Ltd., which is

engaged in electronic commerce in

maintenance, repair, and operations.

The center has assigned staff to work

at AlphaPurchase and began promoting

Nichimen-wide efforts to develop related

business.

The center’s performance indicators

were considerably higher than in the previ-

ous fiscal year, reflecting the proceeds

from the sale of certain businesses as

well as the receipt of dividends.

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
Having absorbed the IT Center, NCS is

emphasizing strategies for maximizing the

benefits of integrating its original capabili-

ties with those of the IT Center. NCS is

working to boost its fund-utilization effi-

ciency and expand its operations by effec-

tively making use of systems development

technologies along with project develop-

ment capabilities.

One noteworthy project being imple-

mented involves the domestic marketing

of the broadband-related software of

BroadJump Inc., which has been success-

ful in doing business with U.S.-based

communications companies. Using its

technical resources, NCS is building an

integrated system covering all processes

from software marketing through support

activities. 

NCS also has the technical capabil-

ities needed to analyze programs on cus-

tomers’ host computers and market the

optimal software development tools for

customers’ shift to the latest UNIX hard-

ware, and it markets various types of spe-

cialized software, such as leading-edge

text mining software.

NCS is planning to import Chinese PCs

and to market them in Japan, and the

company is also planning such other

China-related business as that involving

the marketing of mobile telephone compo-

nents and the distribution of content.

NCS is seeking to further increase the

stability of its existing profit base associ-

ated with commissioned systems develop-

ment business. At the same time, it is

striving to make the most of resources

obtained from the IT Center through

moves to participate in new business

fields. As a result, NCS anticipates that

it will increase the diversity of its opera-

tions, boost its marketing efficiency, and

augment its business volume. For exam-

ple, it is promoting the sales of SCM

systems and other network systems

in cooperation with the companies to

which it made investments, such as

JBP Corporation, which operates Internet

portal sites for small and medium-sized

companies, and AlphaPurchase. If these

strategies are successful, NCS hopes

to publicly list its shares during 2005. 

IT Business Division
To more effectively concentrate the Nichimen Group’s IT-related

resources as well as promote the expansion of business that involves

the integration of IT hardware and software expertise, the IT Center

was merged with Nichimen Computer Systems Corporation (NCS) at

the end of the fiscal year under review.

Screen shots of some of the broadband-related
software of BroadJump

AlphaPurchase
http://www.alphapurchase.co.jp
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Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
Emphasizing reasonable prices and

distinctive merchandise, the department

undertook the marketing of such products

as digital cameras, imported leather

shoes, furniture, and consumer sundries.

As a result, annual net sales were stable

at roughly ¥6 billion. 

Japan Vinegar Bottlers launched

a megahit product—the Parasolar

heater—and proactively sought to build

ties with leading distribution companies

in Japan’s three principal metropolitan

regions. As a result, it was able to record

net sales of ¥3.9 billion during 11 months

of operations.

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
Total consolidated net sales of such

products marketed directly by the depart-

ment as digital cameras and consumer

sundries along with the sales of Japan

Vinegar Bottlers currently amount to

approximately ¥10 billion annually. In the

future, the department intends to build on

its existing product lineup to create a

broad range of products related to such

basic consumer needs as clothing, food,

and housing. The department also will be

seeking to develop business involving

retail stores, thereby positioning itself to

comprehensively address a full range of

consumer needs. The operations of Japan

Vinegar Bottlers will continue to center on

new-concept household electric products,

niche household electric products, health-

related equipment, and other sundries

that meet consumers’ daily life needs. By

proactively developing and marketing such

products to home centers and other mass

merchandisers, the department intends to

boost its annual consolidated net sales

to ¥50 billion within three years.

The department is placing strong

strategic emphasis on the digital camera

market. Having already earned the top

share of the Japanese market for low-

priced digital cameras, the department

is seeking to employ multiple-product

marketing methods and strengthen its

marketing network so that it can sustain

positive trends regarding sales volumes

as well as customer loyalty. The depart-

ment also plans to proactively undertake

marketing programs overseas.

Having acquired a 50% shareholding

in Japan Vinegar Bottlers in November

2001, Nichimen intends to foster the

subsidiary’s development into a robust

company able to handle a key and

central portion of the Nichimen Group’s

consumer-related operations. Plans call

for strengthening Japan Vinegar Bottlers

by providing it with marketing support

from other Nichimen Group units and

taking other measures to boost the sub-

sidiary’s creditworthiness and profitability.

Consumer Business
Department
On April 1, 2002, Nichimen supplemented its established product-oriented

business departments by creating a department that is focusing on gener-

al consumer related business in diverse product categories. The new

department will specialize in marketing operations directed at consumers

and may consider establishing retail businesses. More specifically, the

department and its affiliated companies will engage in such businesses

as creating new-concept household electric products as well as business

supplying various goods to mass merchandisers. The department is also

in charge of supervising Japan Vinegar Bottlers Co., Ltd.

The “Che-ez! SPYZ,” a cigarette-lighter-sized
digital camera

Five key strategies are being implemented

with the goals of strengthening capabili-

ties for product planning, quality control

and technical support, product supply

sourcing, and marketing and deliveries

within the greater Tokyo metropolitan area

as well as increasing the recognition of

Japan Vinegar Bottlers’ “VINEX” brand

name. These strategies are projected to

boost Japan Vinegar Bottlers’ annual net

sales to approximately ¥8 billion within

three years.

Imported women’s shoes
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NORTH, CENTRAL & SOUTH

AMERICA OPERATIONS

Strategies
Nichimen America Inc. (NAI)’s business

endeavors have been increasingly geared

toward to consumer-related markets.

In this context, the Company is seek-

ing strategic partnerships with local

companies that, in turn, look for the

Nichimen Group’s worldwide business

network resources. By expanding from

import/export trading business to locally

oriented market development, NAI will

become an indispensable business part-

ner to customers on both sides of the

Pacific, and this complements the

Nichimen Group’s overall corporate

values. 

Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
In plastics, seizing the opportunity of

meeting the increasing demand for plas-

tics films for packaging, the Nichimen

Group’s biaxially oriented polyamide

(BOPA) film business has grown substan-

tially. American Biaxis, Inc.—a BOPA

film manufacturing company based in

Winnipeg, Canada—and Chicago-based

Biaxis Packaging Sales, Inc., an exclusive

sales agent of American Biaxis film prod-

ucts, are driving forces of the Group’s

increasing film sales in the Americas. 

In textiles, 2001 was an unprecedent-

ed, challenging year for the North

American textile industry. Over 100 textile

mills were closed in the midst of decreas-

ing demand and competition from imports.

With a long-term perspective in mind,

NAI’s textile business is shifting to more

value-added products, such as “intellectu-

al property rich textiles,” and items direct-

ed more toward retail and end users.

In basic chemicals, NAI has been con-

centrating on value-added niche items in

both in the petrochemicals field and spe-

cial performance chemical raw materials.

Demand for these specialty chemicals

was steady, and NAI’s chemical business

maintained a substantial market share in

each segment. 

The drop in local demand for industrial

equipment adversely affected NAI’s

machinery business, and this trend is

expected to continue to well into 2002. 

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
In accordance with its business develop-

ment strategy, NAI established new

alliances with its local business partners

in both the textile and food segments. 

In textiles, NAI invested in Beal

Manufacturing Inc., a North Carolina-

based company, which supplies specialty

yarns to engineered-textile manufacturers.

As demand for “smart textiles,” such

as moisture-removing or heat-generating tex-

tiles, increases, Beal Manufacturing, with

the support of material supply by Nichimen,

is expected to become one of the world’s

key players in the field of specialty yarns. 

In foods, NAI formed a partnership

with Caleb Haley & Co., a dominant

seafood distributor in New York’s Fulton

Fish Market with over 150 years of history.

With Caleb Haley’s vast distribution net-

work, and the Nichimen Group’s worldwide

seafood supply sources, the partnership

serves as one of the major seafood suppli-

ers in the East Coast’s tristate regions. 

EUROPE, AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST

OPERATIONS

Strategies
Nichimen Europe plc (NEU) is the hub

of the Nichimen Group’s operations in

the Europe, Africa & Middle East region.

To maximize operating profit, under the

Divisional System, NEU is seeking to

structure its organization in a manner that

International Business
Development
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promotes efficient and expeditious

responses by multiple offices and divi-

sions as they proactively work to increase

the value added and dimensionality of

existing business, boost competitiveness,

and develop new businesses. Particular

emphasis is being placed on business

development projects that involve M&A

transactions and are designed to augment

the volume of local and offshore trading

business. NEU is continuing to increase

the share of locally hired, non-Japanese

staff, who are now being posted to branch

general manager positions.

Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
Operations in the regions were profitable

and in line with performance targets.

Performance targets were exceeded in

such fields as foodstuffs, fine chemicals,

ferrous metals, and finance, while branch-

es that surpassed their performance tar-

gets included those in Paris and

Rotterdam.

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
NEU has made boosting operating profit

its top strategic priority. Accordingly, it

is taking various measures to reduce

expenses and otherwise increase operat-

ing efficiency and thereby attain budget

and performance targets. Simultaneously,

it has instituted a quarterly performance

review system so that operations can be

more rapidly adjusted in line with changes

related to markets and products.

Chemical and foodstuffs operations are

expected to be strengthened through M&A

transactions and other moves to under-

take multidimensional business transac-

tions.

Regarding foodstuffs, NEU is respond-

ing to long-term trends in Japan—such as

demographic greying and efforts to reduce

medical costs—by expanding business in

functional foods, food additives, and

organic foods. These products meet rising

demand for products associated with

health and safety, and they are, therefore,

expected to generate relatively high profit

margins. 

Particular emphasis has been placed

on developing new businesses in such

fields as chemicals and plastics, where

NEU has relatively strong competitive

advantages. 

In machinery operations, NEU is striv-

ing to strengthen and broaden its profit

base while focusing on core fields that

allow for superior efficiency in fund utiliza-

tion. Such fields include electronic equip-

ment, electronic components for motor

vehicles, tires, compact machinery, elec-

tromagnetic products, and specialized

steels. 

Textile operations are being proactively

developed with emphasis on such prod-

ucts that are projected to generate appro-

priate profits over the medium term, such

as specialized textile products and

Chinese textiles.

NEU is also endeavoring to build and

expand new business in other fields, such

as wood products.

ASIA & OCEANIA OPERATIONS

Strategies
Nichimen Asia Oceania Pte. Ltd. is working

to further increase the independence of its

operations in the Asia and Oceania region.

Of the nine Group trading subsidiaries

based in the region (excluding Nichimen

Co., (H.K.) Ltd.), those recording strong

performances have relatively high shares

of local and regional business, while those

with lower shares of such business have

generally recorded weaker performances.

In light of this, the trading subsidiaries in

the region are to further increase the

share of their business associated with

local investments, domestic transactions,

as well as offshore transactions within the

Asia and Oceania region. By increasing the

proportion of autonomous operations in

their business portfolio while giving due

attention to the efficient application of

funds, the Group companies are striving to

improve their performances, increase their

internal reserves, and position themselves
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to disburse dividends to their shareholders

as quickly as is feasible.

Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
A higher share of Group companies in the

region recorded operating profits than in

the previous period, and net profitability

was also considerably improved. However,

the degree of performance goal attain-

ment was not satisfactory. Strong per-

formances were recorded principally by

plastics, machinery, and metals business.

The aggregate profitability of the parent

company’s branches and offices in the

region was greatly improved from the pre-

vious fiscal year but still remained in the

red. The gap between branches and

offices with strong performances and

those with weak performances is becom-

ing increasingly clear-cut, and Nichimen

Asia Oceania is currently analyzing the

underlying reasons for this bifurcation and

taking measures to strengthen underper-

forming branches and offices.

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
Nichimen Asia Oceania is introducing

a variety of strategic initiatives that accord

with the overall theme of increasing the

share of autonomous operations, and par-

ticular attention is being given to expand-

ing business in plastics, foodstuffs, and

chemicals. Similarly, strong emphasis is

being placed on restoring the profitability

of loss-making companies, branches, and

offices by further reducing their expenses.

In the Philippines, Nichimen Philippines

Corp., a subsidiary of Nichimen Asia

Oceania, acquired an approximately 20%

shareholding in Pheschem Industrial Cor-

poration, a medium-sized animal feeds pro-

ducer. Besides the prospect of capital gains

on the investment, Nichimen Philippines

has obtained exclusive marketing rights for

some Pheschem Industrial products, and

plans call for developing diverse types of

intraregional export business and other relat-

ed business in cooperation with such part-

ners as San Miguel Corporation, the largest

foodstuffs company in the Philippines,

and Ajinomoto Philippines Corporation.

Nichimen Asia Oceania has also made

an investment in Malaysia-based Scientex

Incorporated Berhad and thereby obtained

marketing rights for that company’s prod-

ucts, principally plastics products. This

arrangement is allowing the Company to

begin exporting Scientex products to

China and other nearby countries. It has

also enabled Nichimen Asia Oceania to

participate in Scientex’s corporate devel-

opment planning from the basic concept

stage, and Nichimen Asia Oceania is

seeking to build up a considerable volume

of plastics-related business by working in

concert with Scientex.

CHINA OPERATIONS 

Strategies
A growing number of companies based in

Japan and other countries are shifting their

manufacturing operations to China, pre-

senting Nichimen with excellent opportuni-

ties to develop new business models

designed to make the most of the Group’s

capabilities. The Company is seeking to

develop and make effective use of such

tools as IT and SCM systems so that it can

efficiently systemize activities related to

flows of information, products, and funds.

Besides aiming to expand its presence

in China’s huge domestic consumer mar-

kets by providing products and services

that aptly meet local needs, Nichimen is

aiming to increase the scale of its busi-

ness exporting various products from

China to Japan and other countries. To

realize this ambition, the Company will not

simply focus on cost-competitiveness. It

is planning to foster the development of

exclusive brands that will become sym-

bols of satisfactory quality, functionality,

and after-sales services. The Company

intends to maintain a consistently strong

emphasis on customer satisfaction as it

arranges for the supply of diverse materi-

als, products, and services.

Although it will continue increasing its

business in China’s rapidly developing
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coastal regions, Nichimen intends to

cooperate with the central government

in its programs for promoting economic

development in China’s western regions.

The Company is planning to expand its

business and manufacturing activities in

those regions while emphasizing projects

that improve rather than harm local eco-

logical systems.

Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
Nichimen’s five principal trading company

subsidiaries in China—based in Beijing,

Shanghai, Dalian, Tianjin, and Hong

Kong—suffered an approximately 6% drop

in gross profits due to such trends as the

worldwide downturn in the IT industry and

the deflationary tendency of the Japanese

economy. However, the subsidiaries were

able to reduce their aggregate operating

loss through rigorous cost-cutting mea-

sures. A particularly strong performance

was recorded in such fields as machinery

bearings.

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
Nichimen intends to promote autonomous

regional operations in the northeast,

northern, central, and southern regions of

China centered on its principal trading

companies in those regions. At the same

time, the Company has created nation-

wide product division networks to interlink

and coordinate marketing operations in

the various regions as well as increase

the responsiveness of those operations.

In addition to employing economic value-

added (EVA) methodology that empha-

sizes the cost and efficient use of capital,

all Group companies in China are to place

strong emphasis on maintaining strong

cash flow positions, balance sheets, and

profitability.

Plans call for Nichimen to proactively

make investments in China-based manu-

facturing, distribution, and information

industries. It intends to derive profits from

dividends on business investments, from

the provision of information systems and

other technologies, and from domestic

and international commerce.

Emphasized industries include motor

vehicle components, bearings, plastic

compounds, and foodstuffs. In each of

these fields, Nichimen is investing in both

manufacturing and service bases within

China so that it will be positioned equally

well for expanding its domestic and export

marketing operations.

In all of these operations, the Company

is emphasizing the maximization of both

customer satisfaction and employee satis-

faction.

CIS OPERATIONS

Strategies
The bulk of Nichimen’s operations in the

CIS region involves the export of fuels and

raw materials, such as petroleum products,

coal, lumber, and gallium. During the fiscal

year under review, however, the Company

also emphasized the expansion of import

business to increase the overall volume

and diversity of its operations.

Performance in the Fiscal Year
under Review
Sharp contract value drops involving busi-

ness in petroleum products as well as pre-

cious and rare metals caused the overall

value of contracts in the CIS region to

decrease during the fiscal year. However,

import business increased considerably.

Noteworthy rises were seen in shipments

to Russia of various types of coke and car-

bon products, photographic materials, and

equipment for the oil and petrochemical

sectors. In the Central Asian countries, the

Company increased its import business

involving plastics, plastic-molding

machines, and cargo-loading machines.

Short- and Medium-Term Prospects
Nichimen’s offices in Moscow and Almaty

have set themselves the goal of accelerat-

ing the development of new operations

in such strategic business fields of the

Nichimen Group as plastics, chemicals,

foodstuffs, and textiles.
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Five-Year Summary (Consolidated Basis)
Years ended March 31

Financial Section

Millions of Yen

2002 2001 2000 1999 1998

For the year:

Net sales (Total trading transactions) .............................. ¥2,055,240 ¥2,419,341 ¥2,861,908 ¥3,256,420 ¥3,849,811
Gross trading profit.......................................................... 126,553 130,665 130,074 128,483 123,255
Operating income............................................................ 33,054 23,079 20,546 21,464 16,873
Net income (loss) ............................................................ 1,340 (21,143) 2,937 (21,774) 5,074

Ratios:

ROA................................................................................. 0.09% —% 0.17% —% 0.25%
ROE................................................................................. 1.57% —% 2.28% —% 3.32%
Assets turnover ............................................................... 1.46 1.45 1.69 1.73 1.88
Equity ratio ...................................................................... 5.81% 5.33% 7.61% 6.76% 7.45%

At year-end:

Total assets ..................................................................... ¥1,404,359 ¥1,663,923 ¥1,692,705 ¥1,887,490 ¥2,048,489
Net trade receivables ...................................................... 399,998 467,301 499,819 587,838 620,554
Trade payables ................................................................ 224,675 257,460 234,481 274,719 303,614
Interest-bearing debt ....................................................... 1,020,705 1,225,691 1,241,857 1,416,141 1,520,019
Total shareholders’ equity ............................................... 81,536 88,624 128,820 127,594 152,608
Working capital................................................................ 22,252 49,071 136,230 174,355 199,161

Yen

Per share data:

Net income (loss) ............................................................ ¥3.21 ¥(50.62) ¥7.03 ¥(51.86) ¥12.02
Cash dividends ................................................................ — — 2.50 5.00 6.00
Shareholders’ equity........................................................ 195 212 308 306 362
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OVERVIEW

During the fiscal year ended March 31,

2002, a slowdown in the Japanese

economy continued, due to such factors

as the weakness of domestic demand

and decreases in capital investment and

exports. A recovery in consumer spend-

ing was not expected because of weak

corporate earnings results and severe

employment conditions.

The U.S. economy showed decelera-

tion, mainly due to the IT slump, and

the terrorist attacks in September 2001

raised concerns about further deteriora-

tion. However, signs of a recovery

could be seen in the latter half of the

fiscal year as consumer spending

remained firm, helped by tax reduc-

tions and interest rate cuts.

The European economies also

showed gradual deceleration, affected

by a downturn in the U.S. economy.

In Asia, economic growth rates were

slowed, reflecting a decline in exports

to the United States. In particular, the

GDP growth rates of Singapore and

Taiwan, which are highly dependent on

exports, were negative in 2001.

Under such circumstances, the

Company has been accelerating selec-

tion and concentration in its business-

es in line with the NP 2002

medium-term management plan begun

in April 2001, which has the principal

goal of maximizing net income by

rebuilding its business portfolio. The

Company has been aggressively pro-

moting M&A and strategic alliances in

its strategic fields and proactively redis-

tributing its management resources to

those fields to strengthen and expand

its business base. At the same time,

the Company reduced the scale of cer-

tain inefficient and low-profit business-

es, such as offshore grain trading, and

sold its operations in nonstrategic

fields.

Reflecting the economic decelera-

tion in Japan and overseas as well as

the previously mentioned reduction of

operations in offshore grain trading and

other inefficient and low-profit busi-

nesses, the Company’s consolidated

net sales decreased 15.0%, compared

with the previous fiscal year, to

¥2,055.2 billion. Although the Company

recorded a strong performance in the

construction segment, the decrease in

net sales, the business reorganizations

and strategic alliances undertaken

during the previous fiscal year (see

the following “Net Sales” section for

more details), and other factors caused

gross trading profit to decline 3.1%,

to ¥126.6 billion. Reflecting the

Company’s efforts to reduce selling,

general and administrative (SG&A)

expenses, however, operating income

surged 43.2%, to ¥33.1 billion. A ¥28.7

billion loss on the revaluation of shares

in ITX Corporation and other invest-

ment securities write-downs placed

downward pressure on profitability, but

the Company was able to restore its

net profitability, recording ¥1.3 billion in

net income. The Company’s proactive

efforts to downscale and sell non-

strategic businesses and inefficient

assets led to a decrease in total assets

that was accompanied by a drop in

interest-bearing debt, to ¥1,020.7 bil-

lion. Thus, the NP 2002 target of reduc-

ing interest-bearing debt to ¥1 trillion

by March 31, 2003, was almost

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Operations

NET SALES BY COMMODITY GROUP
Billions of Yen (% of Net Sales)

Others 
¥36.2 (1.75%)

Textiles 
¥182.3 (8.87%)

Foodstuffs 
¥227.0 (11.05%)

Construction
¥132.4 (6.44%)

Chemicals 
& Energy 
¥699.5 (34.04%)

NET SALES BY TYPE OF TRADE
Billions of Yen (% of Net Sales)

Export ¥214.2 (10.4%) Import ¥320.6 (15.6%)

Domestic ¥724.2 (35.2%)Offshore ¥796.2 (38.8%)

•

•

•

Metals 
¥218.1 
(10.61%)

•

Machinery 
¥212.6 
(10.35%)

•

Forest 
Products 
¥59.0 
(2.87%)

•

•

•

••

Plastics 
¥288.1 (14.02%)

• •

•
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attained one year ahead of schedule,

and the Company’s debt-equity ratio

improved.

The sale of nonstrategic businesses

and inefficient assets was also a princi-

pal factor that boosted net cash inflow

from both operating and investing

activities, and free cash flow rose

¥144.4 billion, to ¥192.7 billion.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

�Net Sales (Total Trading

Transactions)

The Company’s consolidated net sales

decreased 15.0%, or ¥364.1 billion,

compared with the previous fiscal year,

to ¥2,055.2 billion. In addition to the

deceleration of economic growth

throughout the world, the decline in

net sales reflected the Company’s

efforts to further accelerate selection

and concentration in its businesses.

As in the previous fiscal year, the

Company reduced the scale of certain

inefficient and low-profit transactions,

in offshore grain trading, and other

fields. This was the principal cause for

the decrease in consolidated net sales. 

Analyses of performance in individ-

ual business fields are presented in

the “Analysis by Industry Segment”

section. Net sales were down in all

segments except for the construction

segment, which benefited from the

strong performance in land sales trans-

actions. Among important factors

affecting segment sales were the

integration of certain operations with

similar operations of other trading com-

panies, which caused those operations

to be transferred to affiliates accounted

for by the equity method, the sale of

certain businesses, and business

acquisitions. A summary of these

factors follows:

Plastics—In March 2001, the

Company and Nissho Iwai Corp. estab-

lished Pla-Net Holdings, Inc. (Pla-Net),

which is a joint holding company for

plastics businesses. Pla-Net has taken

control of two former subsidiaries of

the Company—Nichipac Co., Ltd., and

N&L Marble Co., Ltd.—as well as a

subsidiary of Nissho Iwai, Nissho Iwai

Plastic Corporation The Company has a

65% shareholding in Pla-Net, and that

company is, therefore, consolidated as

a subsidiary of the Company.

In an additional transaction that will

affect the Company’s consolidated per-

formance from the fiscal year ending

March 31, 2003, in March 2002, Pla-

Net purchased all shares of CHORI

PLA-TECHNO CO., LTD., which was

previously a plastics business sub-

sidiary of Chori Co., Ltd. Pla-Net subse-

quently increased its capital, and the

Company subscribed for a portion of

the new shares, causing its sharehold-

ing to increase from 65% to 66.56%.

Chemicals and Energy—In January

2001, the Company and Tomen Corp.

concluded a basic agreement on the

integration of their life sciences busi-

nesses to create a life sciences compa-

ny with both manufacturing and

marketing capabilities. In February

2001, all shares held by the Company

in Nichimen AgriMart Corporation (a

subsidiary concentrated and trans-

ferred to the life sciences operations

of the Company) were transferred to

Arysta LifeScience NM Corporation, a
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Tomen life science business sub-

sidiary. In March 2001, the Company

purchased from Tomen 40% of the

outstanding shares in Arysta

LifeScience Corporation, which was

the parent company of Arysta

LifeScience NM. As a result, Arysta

LifeScience is now an affiliate account-

ed for by the equity method.

Forest Products—In July 2000, the

Company and Nissho Iwai agreed to

merge their subsidiaries engaged in

construction material distribution oper-

ations (Nichimen Materials Corporation

and Nissho Iwai Building Materials

Corporation) on an equal basis to form

Sun Building Materials Corporation.

The Company has a 49% shareholding

in Sun Building Materials, which is an

affiliate accounted for by the equity

method.

Others—In July 2000, the Company

sold its shareholdings in five subsidiaries

—Nichimen Telecom Corporation,

Nichimen Data Systems Corporation,

Nichimen Electronic Components

Corporation, Nichimen Electronic

Technology Corporation, and Nichimen

Graphics Corp.—to ITX Corporation. 

�Costs, Expenses, and Earnings

Cost of sales decreased 15.7%, or

¥360.0 billion, to ¥1,928.7 billion.

Reflecting the drop in net sales, gross

trading profit declined 3.1%, or ¥4.1

billion, to ¥126.6 billion. As the rate of

decline in cost of sales exceeded that

in net sales, the gross trading profit

margin rose 0.76 percentage point,

from 5.40% in the previous fiscal year

to 6.16%. This was the sixth consecu-

tive fiscal year of growth in the gross

trading profit margin, reflecting the

Company’s continuous efforts to with-

draw from inefficient and low-profit

businesses in line with its strategy

of selection and concentration in its

businesses.

With respect to individual business

segments, gross trading profit of con-

struction operations increased, com-

pared with the previous fiscal year,

owing to robust performance in

domestic condominium business and

land sales transactions. Within textile

operations, gross trading profit was

also firm in business importing apparel,

bedding, and other products.

Regarding nonstrategic fields, the IT

slump depressed sales of semiconduc-

tor manufacturing equipment within

machinery operations, and domestic

sales of mild steel products within met-

als operations were also slack. Other

factors exerting downward pressure on

gross trading profit include the transfer

of life science business within chemi-

cals and energy operations and con-

struction materials business within

forest products operations to affiliates

accounted for by the equity method

as well as the sale of five IT-related

subsidiaries within other operations.

SG&A expenses decreased

13.1%, or ¥14.1 billion, to ¥93.5 bil-

lion. Besides the Group’s concerted

cost-cutting efforts, main factors

underlying the drop in SG&A

expenses include the reduction

of salary and bonus expenses at

the parent company and the sale 

CASH FLOWS
(Billions of Yen)
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of a number of consolidated sub-

sidiaries and other measures that

brought consolidated subsidiaries’

operations outside the scope of consol-

idation. By type of expense, ¥4.8 billion

of the drop in SG&A expenses was

accountable to lower personnel costs

and ¥9.3 billion to a fall in other costs.

Despite the decline in gross trading

profit, the drop in SG&A expenses

caused operating income to surge

43.2%, or ¥10.0 billion, to ¥33.1 billion.

Operating income by business seg-

ment is presented in the “Analysis by

Industry Segment” section.

Regarding other income (expenses),

decreases in the volume of financially

managed funds and in fund manage-

ment returns caused interest income

to fall ¥5.9 billion, to ¥16.1 billion.

However, lowering interest rates and a

drop in interest-bearing debt depressed

interest expense ¥6.7 billion, to ¥26.8

billion, and net interest expense, there-

fore, amounted to ¥10.7 billion, an

improvement of ¥0.8 billion. The bal-

ance of financial items, defined as the

sum of net interest expense and divi-

dend income, improved ¥0.6 billion,

from a ¥9.9 billion expense to a ¥9.3

billion expense. The net expense from

other items within other income

(expenses) was down ¥27.5 billion, to

¥14.3 billion. Other income items were

affected by gains on the transfer of

business operations and gains on the

sale of investment securities that

reflected sales of shares in sub-

sidiaries. Other expense items were

affected by the decline in stock prices,

which caused losses on the revaluation

of investment securities.

Principal items within other expens-

es, net, were as follows:

•Gains on the transfer of business

operations amounted to ¥17.9 billion.

These gains reflect the Company’s

strategy of concentrating resources in

strategic fields and selling businesses

in nonstrategic fields to other compa-

nies. In particular, a gain of ¥6.2 billion

was recorded on the sale to Sinanen

Co., Ltd., of the LP gas business of

Nichimen Energy Co., Ltd., and gains

of ¥7.3 billion and ¥4.4 billion were

recorded on the sale to Nissho Iwai of

petroleum and carbon business as well

as coal and ore business, respectively.

•Gains on the sale of investment

securities were primarily due to a

¥2.6 billion gain on the sale of all

the Company’s shares in Nichimen

Chemicals Co., Ltd., to Global

Chemical Holdings, Inc., which is a

joint holding company established in

cooperation with Nissho Iwai to handle

operations in chemicals business

fields.

•Loss on the revaluation of investment

securities amounted to ¥33.4 billion.

This was mainly owing to a ¥28.7 bil-

lion write-down of shares in ITX and

other write-downs due to the decline in

stock prices.

As a result of these factors, income

from consolidated operations before

income taxes amounted to ¥9.5 billion,

compared with a ¥28.6 billion in loss

from consolidated operations before

income taxes in the previous fiscal

year. 

After income taxes and other adjust-

ments, net income totaled ¥1.3 billion,

compared with a ¥21.1 billion net loss

in the previous fiscal year. Net income

per share was ¥3.21, compared with

a ¥50.62 net loss per share in the

previous fiscal year. 

�Analysis by Industry Segment

Performance by industry segment is as

follows. The operating income for each

segment includes intersegment trans-

actions.

Plastics—Net sales were 

¥288.1 billion, largely unchanged from

the previous fiscal year. Despite the

contributions of newly consolidated

subsidiaries, the results were offset by

a decrease in sales relating to electron-

ic materials, reflecting the global IT

slump and the withdrawal from low-

profit transactions. Operating income

fell 19.8%, compared with the previ-

ous fiscal year, to ¥2.9 billion.

Chemicals and Energy—Net sales

declined 4.7%, compared with the pre-

vious fiscal year, to ¥699.5 billion, and

operating income dropped 7.6%, com-

pared with the previous fiscal year, to

¥4.2 billion. This was mainly due to the

transfer of life science businesses

to an affiliate accounted for by the

equity method.

Textiles—Net sales decreased

14.2%, compared with the previous

fiscal year, to ¥182.3 billion, mainly

due to the reduction of low-profit trans-

actions. However, operating income

increased 2.5%, compared with the

previous fiscal year, to ¥7.6 billion,

primarily due to a strong performance

in imports of some apparel products.

Foodstuffs—Net sales fell 28.8%,

compared with the previous fiscal year,

to ¥227.0 billion, primarily due to the

withdrawal from low-profit offshore

grain transactions. Operating income

fell 12.8%, compared with the previous

fiscal year, to ¥2.0 billion, as a result of

an increase in SG&A expenses, such

as advertisement expenses.

Construction—Net sales increased

5.8%, compared with the previous fis-

cal year, to ¥132.4 billion, due to land

sales transactions. Strong performanc-

es in condominium and land sales

transactions also contributed to a
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167.3% year-to-year leap in operating

income, which resulted in income of

¥15.0 billion for the year under review.

Forest Products—Net sales

decreased 18.0%, compared with the

previous fiscal year, to ¥59.0 billion,

mainly due to the weakening lumber

market and the merger of a domestic

construction materials subsidiary that

caused that company to become an

affiliate accounted for by the equity

method. However, SG&A expenses

were reduced, reflecting a decrease in

the provision for doubtful accounts;

thus, operating income jumped

148.7%, compared with the previous

fiscal year, to ¥0.7 billion.

Machinery—Net sales decreased

21.8%, compared with the previous

fiscal year, to ¥212.6 billion, due to

such factors as decreased exports of

plants and slack sales of semiconduc-

tor manufacturing equipment. 

On the other hand, the withdrawal

from unprofitable businesses was

accelerated, and the profit structure

was improved considerably, which

resulted in decreases in personnel

expenses and provisions for doubtful

accounts. Thus, operating income for

the fiscal year under review returned

to the black, to ¥0.3 billion, compared

with an operating loss of ¥2.7 billion

for the previous fiscal year.

Metals—Net sales decreased

23.0%, compared with the previous

fiscal year, to ¥218.1 billion, and oper-

ating income decreased 13.9%, to ¥0.9

billion, due to a fall in domestic sales of

mild steel products.

Others—Net sales fell 67.9%,

compared with the previous fiscal year,

to ¥36.2 billion, and operating income

slumped 95.0%, to ¥0.1 billion, attrib-

utable to the sale of five IT-related sub-

sidiaries during the previous fiscal year.

FINANCIAL CONDITION

The Company has been pursuing selec-

tion and concentration in its business

in line with NP 2002. At the same time,

the Company has been also working to

enhance its asset utilization efficiency,

reduce the balance of interest-bearing

debt, and improve its balance sheet

structure.

�Assets

Total assets as of March 31, 2002,

decreased 15.6%, or ¥259.6 billion,

to ¥1,404.4 billion. Principal factors

behind this decrease include

•drops in trade notes and account

receivables that accompanied the with-

drawal from nonstrategic fields and

shrinkage of inefficient or low-profit

businesses,

•the reduction of balances in such liq-

uid assets as cash and deposits and

marketable securities as well as such

investment securities as public and

corporate bonds, 

•the sale of rental-use real estate

assets and other steps to reduce the

balance of property and equipment,

and 

•the write-down of stockholdings

due to impairment and resulting in the

lowering of the investment securities

balance.

Current assets dropped ¥139.6 bil-

lion, to ¥848.0 billion. This reflected

falls in trade notes and account receiv-

ables in such nonstrategic fields as

metals and machinery as well as in the

strategic field of textiles, where trade

notes and account receivables were

liquefied to boost asset utilization

efficiency.

Marketable securities holdings

decreased due to such factors as a

reduction in funds under short-term

management, primarily regarding funds

of overseas Group companies.

Non-current assets fell ¥120.0 bil-

lion, to ¥556.3 billion. Net property and

equipment decreased ¥46.6 billion, to

¥189.9 billion. This primarily reflected

the sale of two rental-use buildings in

Osaka with a total book value of ¥23.8

billion as well as subsidiaries’ response

to Japan’s land revaluation law, which

led to land asset write-downs.

Investment securities were reduced

¥80.7 billion, to ¥172.5 billion. This was

mainly the result of the ¥33.4 billion

write-down of shares in ITX and other

companies due to their impairment as

well as the sale of public and corporate

bonds with the objective of increasing

asset utilization efficiency.

�Liabilities and Shareholders’

Equity

Total liabilities as of March 31, 2002,

decreased ¥254.0 billion, to ¥1,308.4

billion. This reflected the Company’s

efforts to reduce assets and to lower

the balance of interest-bearing debt,

which fell ¥205.0 billion, to ¥1,020.7

billion. As NP 2002 includes the target

of reducing interest-bearing debt to

¥1.1 trillion by March 31, 2002, and to

¥1.0 trillion by the end of NP 2002 on

March 31, 2003, the Company was

almost able to attain its final NP 2002

target one year ahead of schedule.

As a result, the Company improved

its debt-equity ratio by 1.3 times, to

12.5 times.

Current liabilities decreased ¥112.7

billion, to ¥825.8 billion, reflecting

declines in the balances of short-term

debt and commercial paper as well as

falls in the trade payables associated

with such nonstrategic fields as met-

als. 

Long-term liabilities dropped ¥141.2

billion, to ¥482.6 billion, reflecting a

decrease in long-term debt as well as
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such factors as the shift of the current

portion of long-term debt to current

liabilities.

Shareholders’ equity as of March 31,

2002, amounted to ¥81.5 billion, down

¥7.1 billion. Despite improvement in

the foreign currency translation adjust-

ments item, shareholders’ equity

declined because of two factors. First,

new Japanese accounting standards

applicable from the fiscal year under

review require that unrealized gains

and losses on other securities should

be included within shareholders’ equi-

ty, and the unrealized loss on securities

amounted to ¥8.5 billion. Second, a

portion of subsidiaries reevaluated their

land assets in line with Japan’s Law

Concerning Revaluation of Land, which

required such revaluation to be per-

formed by March 31, 2002, and such

revaluation led to the net loss on the

write-down of land assets by ¥6.5 bil-

lion (adjusted for tax effects).

As a result, shareholders’ equity per

share fell ¥17.15, to ¥195.05. Because

of the progress in enhancing asset uti-

lization efficiency and reducing total

assets, however, the shareholders’

equity ratio increased 0.5 percentage

point, to 5.8%. 

�Cash Flows 

Owing to the Company’s progressive

reduction of interest-bearing debt, cash

and cash equivalents at the end of the

fiscal year stood at ¥178.7 billion,

down ¥26.1 billion. Cash flows associ-

ated with various types of corporate

activities were as follows.

Net cash provided by operating

activities during the fiscal year amount-

ed to ¥70.5 billion, up ¥44.7 billion

from the previous period. This primarily

reflected the shift from a net loss from

consolidated operations before income

taxes to net income from consolidated

operations before income taxes during

the fiscal year under review as well as

a large increase in working capital

inflow.

Net cash provided by investing

activities increased ¥99.7 billion, to

¥122.1 billion. This was mainly due

to (1) a rise in net cash inflow from

the purchase and sale of marketable

securities and property and equipment

and (2) net cash inflow from the pur-

chase and sale of investment securi-

ties, which caused a net cash outflow

in the previous fiscal year.

Net cash used in financing activities

increased ¥196.2 billion, to ¥224.4 bil-

lion, as a consequence of the Com-

pany’s continued moves to reduce

the balance of interest-bearing debt.

�Basic Policy on Profit Distribution

The Company’s basic policy on profit

distribution is to provide stable returns

to its shareholders as well as enhance

its competitiveness through the effec-

tive use of retained earnings. Great dili-

gence is exercised when determining

shareholder dividends, from the per-

spective of maximizing its medium-

to long-term corporate value.

As a result of the loss on invest-

ment securities due to the decline in

stock prices, which was posted as an

extraordinary loss, nonconsolidated

net income for the period was approxi-

mately ¥1.1 billion. Due to the mergers

of four subsidiaries (Nichimen Paltex

Corp., Nichimen Apparel Co., Ltd.,

Nichimen Foods Corp., and Nics Corp.)

during the period, the parent company

took over undistributed earnings of

¥0.7 billion from three of the sub-

sidiaries (Nichimen Paltex, Nichimen

Apparel, and Nichimen Foods), and

it recorded ¥1.7 billion as a loss on the

retirement of Nics stock. Accordingly,

nonconsolidated undistributed earnings

at the end of the period amounted to

only ¥0.2 billion. In view of this, the

parent company decided to forgo the

payment of year-end dividends.

�Performance Outlook

The business environment of the

Company is expected to remain

severe. During the fiscal year ending

March 31, 2003, textile imports,

wherein several products made strong

performances during the fiscal year

under review, are expected to weaken,

due to declining domestic demand.

Also, in the construction segment, land

sales transactions are expected to gen-

erate less income during the current

fiscal year than in the fiscal year under

review. On the other hand, in the plas-

tics segment, newly purchased sub-

sidiaries are expected to contribute to

earnings. In addition, led by the recov-

ery of the U.S. economy, the Company

expects increases in sales of electronic

materials in the plastics segment and

semiconductor manufacturing equip-

ment in the machinery segment.

In consideration of the above fac-

tors, the Company anticipates that it

will record net sales of ¥2,000 billion,

down ¥55.2 billion compared with the

previous fiscal year, and net income

of ¥10.0 billion, up ¥8.7 billion. These

projections were made based on the

assumptions that the exchange rate

will average ¥130/US$1 and the crude

oil price will average US$25/barrel

during the year.

The Company will determine divi-

dends for the fiscal year ending March

31, 2003, after giving careful considera-

tion to all relevant factors.
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ASSETS Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

Millions of Yen (Note 1)

2002 2001 2002

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2) ....................................................................... ¥0,178,682 ¥0,204,826 $01,340,953

Time deposits (Note 4) ........................................................................................... 6,522 6,924 48,946

Short-term investments (Notes 2, 3 & 4) ............................................................... 21,960 59,041 164,803

Receivables:
Trade notes and trade accounts (Note 4) ........................................................... 357,329 428,572 2,681,644

Loans .................................................................................................................. 32,232 28,209 241,891

Unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates.......................................................... 45,539 40,557 341,756

Allowance for doubtful receivables (Note 2)....................................................... (2,870) (1,828) (21,538)

Inventories (Notes 2 & 4)........................................................................................ 139,442 138,481 1,046,469

Advance payments to suppliers ............................................................................. 29,683 32,181 222,762

Deferred tax assets—current (Notes 2 & 7) ........................................................... 4,712 6,195 35,362

Other current assets............................................................................................... 34,802 44,441 261,178

Total current assets ........................................................................................ 848,033 987,599 6,364,226

Investments and Non-Current Receivables:

Investment securities (Notes 2, 3 & 4)................................................................... 172,495 253,189 1,294,522

Investments in and advances to unconsolidated 
subsidiaries and affiliates (Note 2)........................................................................ 67,277 54,943 504,893

Long-term loans and trade receivables................................................................... 114,928 145,479 862,499

Allowance for doubtful receivables ........................................................................ (66,260) (81,621) (497,261)

Other investments and receivables........................................................................ 28,207 29,053 211,685

Total investments and non-current receivables.............................................. 316,647 401,043 2,376,338

Property and Equipment, at Cost (Notes 2 & 4):
Land........................................................................................................................ 79,235 98,075 594,634

Buildings and structures ......................................................................................... 55,528 63,408 416,720

Property leased to others ....................................................................................... 24,040 42,524 180,413

Equipment, fixtures and others .............................................................................. 74,689 85,044 560,518

Accumulated depreciation ...................................................................................... (43,593) (52,595) (327,152)

Net property and equipment .......................................................................... 189,899 236,456 1,425,133

Other Assets:

Deferred tax assets on land revaluation (Notes 2, 7 & 16) ..................................... 2,059 — 15,452

Deferred tax assets—non-current (Notes 2 & 7) .................................................... 42,719 34,404 320,593

Other ...................................................................................................................... 5,002 4,421 37,538

Total other assets ........................................................................................... 49,780 38,825 373,583

Total........................................................................................................................... ¥1,404,359 ¥1,663,923 $10,539,280

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries As of March 31, 2002 and 2001
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LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

Millions of Yen (Note 1)

2002 2001 2002

Current Liabilities:

Short-term debt, principally unsecured (Notes 4 & 5) ............................................ ¥0,329,856 ¥0,395,899 $02,475,467

Commercial paper .................................................................................................. — 51,500 —

Current portion of long-term debt (Notes 4 & 5) .................................................... 222,431 176,639 1,669,276

Trade payables:
Notes and accounts............................................................................................ 220,086 252,626 1,651,677

Unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates.......................................................... 4,589 4,834 34,439

Accrued liabilities.................................................................................................... 5,189 9,007 38,942

Income taxes .......................................................................................................... 5,370 8,327 40,300

Advances received from customers....................................................................... 6,797 10,739 51,010

Deferred tax liabilities—current (Notes 2 & 7)........................................................ 45 23 338

Other current liabilities ........................................................................................... 31,418 28,934 235,782

Total current liabilities..................................................................................... 825,781 938,528 6,197,231

Long-Term Liabilities:

Long-term debt, less current portion (Notes 4 & 5)................................................ 468,418 601,653 3,515,332

Liabilities for severance payments (Notes 2 & 6) ................................................... 6,026 4,575 45,224

Deferred tax liabilities—non-current (Notes 2 & 7)................................................. 3,678 2,964 27,602

Other long-term liabilities ....................................................................................... 4,496 14,642 33,741

Total long-term liabilities................................................................................. 482,618 623,834 3,621,899

Minority Interests ..................................................................................................... 14,424 12,937 108,248

Shareholders’ Equity (Note 8):
Common stock:

Authorized—997,379,000 shares
Issued—421,002,957 shares (421,002,957—2001) ........................................... 52,179 52,179 391,587

Capital surplus ........................................................................................................ 48,140 48,140 361,276

Land revaluation difference (Note 16) .................................................................... (6,535) — (49,044)

Retained earnings (Note 14) ................................................................................... 9,655 8,194 72,458

Net unrealized losses on securities (Notes 2 & 14)................................................ (8,466) — (63,534)

Foreign currency translation adjustments (Note 2)................................................. (12,495) (18,873) (93,771)

Treasury stock (Note 9) .......................................................................................... (942) (1,016) (7,070)

Total shareholders’ equity .............................................................................. 81,536 88,624 611,902

Contingent Liabilities (Note 12)

Total........................................................................................................................... ¥1,404,359 ¥1,663,923 $10,539,280
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Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

Millions of Yen (Note 1)

2002 2001 2000 2002

Net Sales (Total Trading Transactions) (Notes 2 & 15) ................ ¥2,055,240 ¥2,419,341 ¥2,861,908 $15,423,940

Cost of Sales (Note 2) ...................................................................... 1,928,687 2,288,676 2,731,834 14,474,199

Gross trading profit ....................................................................... 126,553 130,665 130,074 949,741

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses ............................ 93,499 107,586 109,528 701,681

Operating income (Note 15).......................................................... 33,054 23,079 20,546 248,060

Other Income (Expenses):

Interest income............................................................................. 16,056 21,989 25,313 120,495

Interest expenses ......................................................................... (26,767) (33,464) (33,935) (200,878)

Dividends ...................................................................................... 1,446 1,626 1,320 10,852

Others, net (Note 10) .................................................................... (14,250) (41,793) (4,822) (106,942)

.......................................................................................................... (23,515) (51,642) (12,124) (176,473)

Income (Loss) from Consolidated Operations

before Income Taxes..................................................................... 9,539 (28,563) 8,422 71,587

Income Taxes (Notes 2 & 7):
Current .......................................................................................... 7,636 13,555 5,856 57,306

Deferred ........................................................................................ (218) (21,872) (406) (1,636)

.......................................................................................................... 7,418 (8,317) 5,450 55,670

Income (Loss) from Consolidated Operations.............................. 2,121 (20,246) 2,972 15,917

Equity in Losses of Unconsolidated

Subsidiaries and Affiliates............................................................ (781) (897) (35) (5,861)

Net Income (Loss) ........................................................................... ¥0,001,340 ¥ 0,(21,143) ¥0,002,937 $00,010,056

U.S. Cents
Yen (Note 1)

Net Income (Loss) per Share (Note 2)............................................ ¥0,0003.21 ¥ 0,0(50.62) ¥0,0007.03 2.41¢

Cash Dividends per Share (Note 8) ................................................ — — 2.50 —¢

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries For the years ended March 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000
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Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

Millions of Yen (Note 1)

2002 2001 2000 2002

Common Stock (Note 8):
Beginning balance .......................................................................................... ¥(52,179 ¥(52,179 ¥52,179 $391,587

Ending balance ............................................................................................... ¥(52,179 ¥(52,179 ¥52,179 $391,587

Capital Surplus (Note 8):
Beginning balance .......................................................................................... ¥(48,140 ¥(48,140 ¥48,140 $361,276

Ending balance ............................................................................................... ¥(48,140 ¥(48,140 ¥48,140 $361,276

Land Revaluation Difference (Note 16)............................................................ ¥0(6,535) ¥0000— ¥ 000,— $ (49,044)

Retained Earnings (Note 8):
Beginning balance .......................................................................................... ¥(08,194 ¥(29,505 ¥28,407 $061,493

Transfer to net unrealized losses on securities .............................................. 128 — — 961

Net income (loss)............................................................................................ 1,340 (21,143) 2,937 10,056

Effect from changes of consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates
accounted for by use of the equity method and others ............................... 16 (56) 57 120

Cash dividends paid........................................................................................ — — (1,879) —

Bonuses to directors ...................................................................................... (23) (38) (33) (172)

Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 
on marketable securities (Note 14)............................................................... — (74) 16 —

Ending balance ............................................................................................... ¥(09,655 ¥(08,194 ¥29,505 $072,458

Net Unrealized Losses on Securities (Note 14) .............................................. ¥0(8,466) ¥0000— ¥ 000,— $ (63,534)

Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments (Note 2) ..................................... ¥(12,495) ¥(18,873) ¥(000— $ (93,771)

Treasury Stock (Note 9) .................................................................................... ¥00,(942) ¥0(1,016) ¥,(1,004) $ 9(7,070)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries For the years ended March 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000
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Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

Millions of Yen (Note 1)

2002 2001 2000 2002

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Income (loss) from consolidated operations before income taxes .......... ¥009,539 ¥ (28,563) ¥008,422 $0,071,587
Adjustments to reconcile income (loss) from consolidated 
operations before income taxes to net cash provided by 
(used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization.............................................................. 8,333 6,817 9,075 62,537
Write-down of real estate held for sale................................................ — 3,895 5,153 —
Write-down of securities...................................................................... 33,383 41,683 4,834 250,529
Gains on sale of business .................................................................... (17,913) — — (134,432)
Losses on disposal of property and equipment ................................... 1,115 1,195 24 8,368
Amortization of goodwill recognized on consolidation ......................... 647 254 268 4,856
Decrease (increase) in provision for doubtful receivables.................... (12,398) 45,791 4,145 (93,043)
Increase (decrease) in provision for accrued retirement benefits ........ 1,601 707 (421) 12,015
Interest and dividend income............................................................... (17,502) (23,615) (26,633) (131,347)
Interest expenses ................................................................................ 26,767 33,464 33,935 200,878
Foreign exchange (gain) loss—net ....................................................... (2,059) 460 1,124 (15,452)
Gains on sale of securities ................................................................... (3,185) (70,864) (21,024) (23,902)
Losses (gains) on sale of property and equipment .............................. 421 (608) (7,199) 3,159
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables.............................................. 105,630 (4,391) 57,363 792,720
Increase (decrease) in inventories........................................................ (110) 364 6,399 (826)
Decrease (increase) in trade payables.................................................. (42,909) 35,896 (34,524) (322,019)
Bonuses to directors and corporate auditors ....................................... (34) (38) (33) (255)
Others, net ........................................................................................... 343 2,090 25,413 2,574

..................................................................................................................... 91,669 44,537 66,321 687,947
Interest and dividends received ........................................................... 17,672 24,184 28,353 132,623
Interest paid ......................................................................................... (28,170) (33,377) (33,738) (211,407)
Income taxes paid ................................................................................ (10,633) (9,464) (4,083) (79,797)

Net cash provided by operating activities .................................... 70,538 25,880 56,853 529,366

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Change in time deposits, net ................................................................... (1,677) 3,115 336 (12,585)
Change in marketable securities, net....................................................... 43,112 15,585 45,516 323,542
Payments for property and equipment .................................................... (7,738) (13,183) (18,354) (58,071)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment....................................... 41,088 17,448 32,429 308,353
Payments for purchase of investment securities..................................... (41,052) (177,668) (52,818) (308,083)
Proceeds from sale of investment securities........................................... 61,164 90,003 31,196 459,017
Payments for acquisition of newly consolidated subsidiaries .................. (6,453) (10,727) 1 (48,428)
Proceeds from sale of consolidated subsidiaries ..................................... 6,221 67,294 — 46,687
Change in short-term loans, net............................................................... (11,524) 1,806 64,330 (86,484)
Increase of long-term loans...................................................................... (7,278) (50,055) (68,136) (54,619)
Collection of long-term loans ................................................................... 26,382 80,669 60,782 197,989
Proceeds from sale of business............................................................... 23,496 — — 176,330
Others, net ............................................................................................... (3,600) (1,834) (4,862) (27,017)

Net cash provided by investing activities ..................................... 122,141 22,453 90,420 916,631

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Change in short-term debt, net ................................................................ (61,090) (107,219) (31,493) (458,462)
Change in commercial paper, net ............................................................ (51,500) 11,600 (128,000) (386,492)
Proceeds from long-term debt ................................................................. 167,892 214,023 296,085 1,259,978
Repayment of long-term debt .................................................................. (249,252) (180,664) (318,515) (1,870,559)
Proceeds from issuance of bonds............................................................ — 45,684 45,954 —
Redemption of bonds............................................................................... (31,392) (11,561) (31,716) (235,587)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock to minority shareholders...... 1,089 412 57 8,173
Dividends paid.......................................................................................... — — (1,879) —
Dividends paid to minority shareholders .................................................. (231) (246) (151) (1,733)
Others, net ............................................................................................... 74 (276) 7,728 555

Net cash used in financing activities ............................................ (224,410) (28,247) (161,930) (1,684,127)

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents ........ 5,564 3,897 (5,674) 41,756

Net Decrease (Increase) in Cash and Cash Equivalents ......................... (26,167) 23,983 (20,331) (196,374)
Cash and Cash Equivalents due to Increase/Decrease 
of Consolidated Subsidiaries .................................................................. 23 (986) 399 172

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Year...................... 204,826 181,829 201,761 1,537,155

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Year................................. ¥178,682 ¥204,826 ¥181,829 $1,340,953

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries For the years ended March 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000
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1. Basis of Presenting Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
� Principles of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the
Company and its significant majority-owned domestic and foreign sub-
sidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and accounts have been
eliminated.

Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates, with minor excep-
tions, are accounted for by use of the equity method.

The excess of the cost of the Company’s investment in the consolidated sub-
sidiaries and in the above unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates over its
equity in the net assets obtained at fair value at the date of acquisition is being
amortized over a period of 5 to 20 years using the straight-line method. 
� Cash equivalents
The Company considers time deposits and highly liquid investments that are
readily convertible to cash with a maturity of three months or less at the time
of acquisition to be cash equivalents.
� Foreign currency translation
In accordance with the revision of the Accounting Standard for Translation of
Foreign Currency Transactions (effective from April 1, 2000), both current and
non-current receivables and payables in foreign currencies are translated at
current rates prevailing at the balance sheet date and the resulting exchange
gains or losses are recognized in earnings, while previously translated at histor-
ical rates. 

The effect of the revision in the method of accounting was to decrease the
loss from consolidated operations before income taxes by ¥1,012 million
($7,595 thousand) for the year ended March 31, 2001. 

Translations are made at the year-end rate for balance sheet items, except
for shareholders’ equity, which is translated at historical rates, and at the annu-
al average rate for revenues and expenses. Resulting translation adjustments
are reflected in the consolidated financial statements as foreign currency trans-
lation adjustments. The foreign currency translation adjustments are presented
in shareholders’ equity and minority interests.
� Allowance for doubtful receivables
In accordance with the new Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments
(effective from April 1, 2000), the allowance for bad debts and doubtful receiv-
ables is provided in an amount sufficient to cover credit losses, based on the
collectibility of individual receivables and the allowance for other receivables,
based on the past credit loss experience. In previous years, it was provided at
the higher of management’s estimate or the maximum amount permitted by
Japanese tax laws.

The effect of the adoption of this new standard referred to above was to
increase the loss from consolidated operations before income taxes by
¥40,024 million ($300,368 thousand) for the year ended March 31, 2001. 

� Inventories
Inventories are stated at cost on a specific-identification basis. However,
when the fair value is substantially less than cost, inventories are revalued
at fair value. 
� Capitalization of interest costs
Interest costs on certain real estate for sale under construction are capitalized
until sales realization to achieve a better measure of acquisition costs of real
estate for sale and to result in a better matching of revenue and costs. 

The outstanding amounts capitalized as of March 31, 2002 and 2001 are
¥201 million (U.S.$1,508 thousand) and ¥33 million (U.S.$248 thousand),
respectively.
� Short-term investments and investment securities
Under the Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments (effective from April
1, 2000), Short-term Investments and Investment Securities are classified as
either (a) debt securities intended to be held to maturity (hereinafter referred
to as “Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities”) or (b) securities other than the above
(hereinafter referred to as “Other Securities”). On the balance sheet, these
securities are shown as “Investment Securities”, except the securities whose
maturity will come within one year, which are shown as “Short-term
Investments”. 

The Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities and the Other Securities are stated
in the following manner.
(1) Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities are stated at amortized cost for the years
ended March 31, 2002 and 2001. 
(2) Other Securities are stated at fair value for the year ended March 31, 2002,
while at cost by the moving-average method for the year ended March 31,
2001.

For March 31, 2002, “Net Unrealized Losses on Securities” is stated at net of
tax in Shareholders’ Equity on the balance sheet. Therefore, as a result of this
change, for the year ended March 31, 2002, (¥8,466) million (($63,535) thou-
sand) was recorded as “Net Unrealized Losses on Securities”. At the same
time, “Investment Securities” decreased ¥14,054 million ($105,471 thousand),
“Deferred Tax Assets” increased ¥5,707 million ($42,829 thousand), “Deferred
Tax Liabilities” increased ¥115 million ($863 thousand), and “Minority
Interests” increased ¥4 million ($30 thousand). 
(3) Certain write-downs of the securities are recognized in earnings when the
securities have substantial losses and are not expected to recover such losses
in the near future.

The above changes of the methods are also in accordance with the
Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments. 

For the Consolidated Statement of Operations in 2002 and 2001, the effect of
the adoption of the standard (effective from April 1, 2000) was to increase the
loss from consolidated operations before income taxes by ¥41,682 million
($321,811 thousand) for the year ended March 31, 2001. 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared
from the accounts maintained by Nichimen Corporation (“the Company”) and
its consolidated subsidiaries in accordance with the provisions set forth in the
Securities and Exchange Law of Japan and in conformity with accounting prin-
ciples and practices generally accepted in Japan, which may differ in some
material respects from accounting principles and practices generally accepted
in countries and jurisdictions other than Japan. 

Effective from April 1, 2000, the following accounting standards have been
adopted or revised:
Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments
Accounting Standard for Translation of Foreign Currency Transactions

Accounting Standard for Employee’s Retirement and Severance Benefits
Certain reclassifications and modifications have been made to present the

accompanying financial statements in a format which is familiar to readers
outside Japan.

For the convenience of readers outside Japan, the accompanying financial
statements are also presented in United States dollars by translating Japanese
yen amounts at the exchange rate of ¥133.25 to U.S.$1 prevailing at the end of
March 2002.

The translation should not be construed as a representation that the
Japanese yen amounts could be converted into United States dollars at the
above or any other rate.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Nichimen Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries
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3. Short-term Investments and Investment Securities
As of March 31, 2002 and 2001, the costs, the book values, and the net unrealized gains/losses of Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities and Other Securities in Short-term
Investments and Investment Securities were as follows: 

Millions of Yen Thousands of U.S. Dollars

Book Fair Net unrealized Book Fair Net unrealized
Year ended March 31, 2002 value value gains (losses) value value gains (losses)

Securities classified as Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities ......................... ¥15,265 ¥15,164 ¥(101) $114,559 $113,801 $(758)

Total ...................................................................................................... ¥15,265 ¥15,164 ¥(101) $114,559 $113,801 $(758)

Millions of Yen Thousands of U.S. Dollars

Book value Net unrealized Book value Net unrealized
Year ended March 31, 2002 Cost (= Fair value) gains (losses) Cost (= Fair value) gains (losses)

Securities classified as Other Securities:
Equity securities .............................................................................. ¥075,002 ¥063,831 ¥(11,171) $0,562,867 $0,479,032 $(83,835)

Debt securities ................................................................................ 63,833 62,059 (1,774) 479,047 465,734 (13,313)

Others.............................................................................................. 9,869 10,590 721 74,064 79,475 5,411

Total................................................................................................. ¥148,704 ¥136,480 ¥(12,224) $1,115,978 $1,024,241 $(91,737)

Millions of Yen Thousands of U.S. Dollars

Book Fair Net unrealized Book Fair Net unrealized
Year ended March 31, 2001 value value gains (losses) value value gains (losses)

Securities classified as Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities ......................... ¥18,347 ¥18,435 ¥88 $137,689 $138,349 $660

Total ...................................................................................................... ¥18,347 ¥18,435 ¥88 $137,689 $138,349 $660

� Deferred charges
All costs incurred in connection with the issuance of debentures and shares
are deferred and amortized over three years using the straight-line method.
Debt discounts on bonds are deferred and amortized over the period through
the redemption using the straight-line method.
� Property and equipment
Property and equipment are principally depreciated by the declining-balance
method, except for the Tokyo Head Office Building, which is depreciated by the
straight-line method.
� Finance lease transactions without transfer of ownership
Finance lease transactions, other than those where ownership of the lease
property is regarded as being transferred to the lessee, are accounted for
in the same way as operating lease transactions.
� Liabilities for severance payments and pension costs
The Company has an unfunded severance payments plan and a funded non-
contributory pension plan covering all eligible employees.

Under the new Accounting Standards for Employees’ Retirement and Sever-
ance Benefits (effective from April 1, 2000), the Company and its consolidated
subsidiaries provide for retirement benefits based on the present value of pro-
jected benefit obligations attributable to employee services rendered by the end
of the year and the fair value of the pension plan assets as of March 31, 2002.

The unrecognized net retirement benefit obligation at transition is being
amortized over eight years by the straight-line method with minor exceptions.

The effect of the adoption of the new standard for Employees’ Retirement
and Severance Benefits was to decrease operating income by ¥1,401 million
($10,514 thousand) and to increase the loss from consolidated operations
before income taxes by ¥1,401 million ($10,514 thousand) for the year ended
March 31, 2001.

Prior service cost is being amortized as incurred by the straight-line method
over a period of seven years which is shorter than the average remaining num-
ber of years of service of the employees. 

Actuarial gains and losses recognized in this year will be amortized primarily
by the straight-line method over 14 years, which are shorter than the average
remaining years of service of the employees from the following fiscal year. 

In previous years, liabilities for the unfunded severance payments plan was
provided to 40% of the sum that would be required if all employees voluntarily
retired at the balance sheet date, and pension costs, including unfunded prior
service costs, which were amortized over 16 years, were charged to earnings.
� Net sales (total trading transactions) and gross trading profit
As general trading companies, the Company and certain of its consolidated sub-
sidiaries act either as principal or agent in trading transactions. Net sales represent
the sales volume of all those transactions in which the companies participate,
whether as principal or agent. Gross trading profit consists of gross margin (sales
less cost of sales) on transactions in which the companies act as principal and
commissions on transactions in which the companies serve as agent.
� Income taxes
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the estimated future tax
effects attributable to temporary differences between the carrying amounts and
the tax bases of assets and liabilities, and tax losses which can be carried for-
ward, and are measured using the enacted tax rate which will be in effect
when the differences are expected to be recovered or settled. 
� Net income (loss) per share
The computation of net income (loss) per share is based on the weighted
average number of shares of common stock outstanding in each period.
� Derivative financial instruments
In accordance with the new Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments
(effective from the year ended March 31, 2001), derivative financial instruments
are stated at fair value with changes in unrealized gains or losses charged or
credited to earnings, except for those which meet the criteria for deferral hedge
accounting under which unrealized gains or losses are deferred as an asset or
a liability. 
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Millions of Yen Thousands of U.S. Dollars

Book Fair Net unrealized Book Fair Net unrealized
Year ended March 31, 2001 value value gains (losses) value value gains (losses)

Securities classified as Other Securities:
Equity securities .............................................................................. ¥071,698 ¥072,488 ¥790 $0,538,071 $0,544,000 $5,929
Debt securities ................................................................................ 91,829 91,511 (318) 689,148 686,762 (2,386)
Others.............................................................................................. 4,867 5,193 326 36,525 38,972 2,447

Total................................................................................................. ¥168,394 ¥169,192 ¥798 $1,263,744 $1,269,734 $5,990

The above excludes the securities without fair value to be quoted. 

4. Pledged Assets
As of March 31, 2002 and 2001, the following assets were pledged as collateral for short-term debt, long-term debt, commitments and guarantees:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2002 2001 2002

Deposits in bank..................................................................................................................................................... ¥01,790 ¥01,904 $013,433

Accounts receivable ............................................................................................................................................... 7,539 3,967 56,578

Securities, principally quoted.................................................................................................................................. 27,276 34,500 204,698

Inventories.............................................................................................................................................................. 450 — 3,377

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation ................................................................................... 22,189 35,523 166,522

Total.................................................................................................................................................................... ¥59,244 ¥75,894 $444,608

5. Short-Term and Long-Term Debt
� Short-term debt
Short-term debt, principally to banks, as of March 31, 2002 and 2001 was
generally represented by short-term notes, maturing within 110 days, bearing
interest principally at 0.90 per cent. and 1.10 per cent. per annum, respectively.

The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries have had no difficulty in renew-
ing such notes when necessary.
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� Summary of long-term debt
Long-term debt as of March 31, 2002 and 2001 consisted of the following:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2002 2001 2002

3.10 per cent. unsecured notes due 2001........................................................................................................ ¥0000,— ¥010,000 $000000—

2.525 per cent. unsecured notes due 2002...................................................................................................... 10,000 10,000 75,047

2.40 per cent. unsecured notes due 2003........................................................................................................ 10,000 10,000 75,047

2.15 per cent. unsecured notes due 2003........................................................................................................ 10,000 10,000 75,047

3.05 per cent. unsecured notes due 2003........................................................................................................ 9,800 10,000 73,546

2.50 per cent. unsecured notes due 2002........................................................................................................ 10,000 10,000 75,047

2.00 per cent. Euro-notes due 2001 ................................................................................................................. — 4,000 —

3.00 per cent. unsecured notes due 2002........................................................................................................ 5,000 5,000 37,523

1.745 per cent. Euro-notes due 2003 ............................................................................................................... — 2,000 —

2.42 per cent. unsecured notes due 2002........................................................................................................ 10,000 10,000 75,047

2.40 per cent. unsecured notes due 2003........................................................................................................ 12,076 12,076 90,627

3.21 per cent. unsecured notes due 2004........................................................................................................ 7,400 9,000 55,535

2.673 per cent. unsecured notes due 2003...................................................................................................... 3,000 3,000 22,514

2.34 per cent. Euro-notes due 2002 ................................................................................................................. 5,000 5,000 37,523

0.24 per cent. Euro-notes due 2003 ................................................................................................................. 5,000 5,000 37,523

2.03 per cent. unsecured notes due 2004........................................................................................................ 8,700 10,000 65,291

2.70 per cent. unsecured notes due 2005........................................................................................................ 8,700 11,000 65,291

2.10 per cent. unsecured notes due 2004........................................................................................................ 19,800 20,000 148,593

Notes issued under consolidated subsidiaries’ medium-term note programs, maturing serially 
through 2007, principally 0.26 per cent. to 6.95 per cent. ............................................................................. 5,344 13,901 40,105

Long-term debt from commercial and trust banks and insurance companies, 
maturing serially through 2008 bearing interest, 0.20 per cent. to 7.81 per cent. ......................................... 514,007 561,731 3,857,463

Long-term debt from governmental financial institutions, principally from 
Japan Bank for International Cooperation, maturing serially through 2032 bearing interest, 
0.75 per cent. to 6.45 per cent. ...................................................................................................................... 28,022 35,584 210,297

Other long-term debt, maturing serially through 2005 bearing interest, 2.00 per cent. to 3.15 per cent. ....... 9,000 11,000 67,542

.......................................................................................................................................................................... 690,849 778,292 5,184,608

Less current portion.......................................................................................................................................... (222,431) (176,639) (1,669,276)

Total .............................................................................................................................................................. ¥468,418 ¥601,653 $3,515,332

The aggregate annual maturities of long-term debt as of March 31, 2002 were as follows:

Millions Thousands of
Year ending March 31, of Yen U.S. Dollars

2003....................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥222,431 $1,669,276
2004....................................................................................................................................................................................... 244,348 1,833,756
2005....................................................................................................................................................................................... 130,044 975,940
2006 and thereafter ............................................................................................................................................................... 94,026 705,636

Total................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥690,849 $5,184,608

As is customary in Japan, short-term and long-term bank borrowings are
made under general agreements which provide that additional securities and
guarantees for present and future indebtedness will be given upon the request
of the bank, and that any collateral so provided will be applicable to all indebt-
edness due to such bank. In addition, the agreements provide that the bank has

the right to offset cash deposited against short-term and long-term borrowings
that become due and, in case of default and certain other specified events,
against all other debt payable to the bank. No such request has been made
to date.
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6. Liabilities for Severance Payments and Pension Costs

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

Years ended March 31, 2002 2001 2002

Retirement benefit obligation............................................................................................................................... ¥(48,051) ¥(48,414) $(360,608)

Plan assets at fair value........................................................................................................................................ 16,816 20,000 126,199

Unfunded retirement benefit obligation ............................................................................................................... (31,235) (28,414) (234,409)

Unrecognized net retirement benefit obligation at transition ............................................................................... 18,199 21,239 136,578

Unrecognized actuarial loss.................................................................................................................................. 8,972 2,733 67,332

Unrecognized prior service cost ........................................................................................................................... (1,829) — (13,726)

Net retirement benefit obligation ......................................................................................................................... (5,893) (4,442) (44,225)

Prepaid pension cost ............................................................................................................................................ 133 134 991

Accrued retirement benefits ................................................................................................................................ ¥0(6,026) ¥0(4,575) $0(45,216)

The components of retirement benefit expenses for the years ended March 31, 2002 and 2001 were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

Years ended March 31, 2002 2001 2002

Service cost ................................................................................................................................................................ ¥1,070 ¥1,560 $08,030

Interest cost ............................................................................................................................................................... 1,465 1,664 10,994

Expected return on plan assets .................................................................................................................................. (650) (783) (4,878)

Amortization of net retirement benefit obligation at transition................................................................................... 3,010 3,373 22,589

Amortization of unrecognized actuarial loss ............................................................................................................... 199 — 1,493

Amortization of prior service cost............................................................................................................................... (305) 123 (2,289)

Total........................................................................................................................................................................ ¥4,789 ¥5,691 $35,939

The assumed discount rates were 2.75%–3.0% for the year ended March 31, 2002, and 3.0–3.5% for the year ended March 31, 2001. The expected return on assets
was 3.5% for the years ended March 31, 2002 and 2001. 

The Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries have defined benefit
plans, i.e., tax-qualified pension plans and lump-sum payment plans, covering
substantially all employees who are entitled to lump-sum or annuity payments,
the amounts of which are determined by reference to their basic rates of pay,
length of service, and the conditions under which termination occurs. 

Some foreign consolidated subsidiaries also have defined benefit plans.
Some consolidated subsidiaries have established a retirement allowance trust.

The funded and accrued status of the plans and the amounts recognized in the
consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2002 and 2001 for the Company’s
and the consolidated subsidiaries’ defined benefit plans were as follows:
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7. Income Taxes
As of March 31, 2002 and 2001, the principal accrual causes of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

Years ended March 31, 2002 2001 2002

Deferred tax assets:
Allowance for doubtful receivables .................................................................................................................... ¥18,421 ¥18,099 $138,244

Liabilities for severance payments ..................................................................................................................... 1,993 1,335 14,957

Net operating loss carryforwards ....................................................................................................................... 3,293 3,150 24,713

Write-down of real estate held for sales ............................................................................................................ 1,273 2,050 9,553

Unrealized profit ................................................................................................................................................. 5,128 4,504 38,484

Write-down of investment securities ................................................................................................................. 11,080 10,935 83,152

Unrealized losses on marketable securities ....................................................................................................... 5,707 — 42,829

Revaluation difference on land (Note 16) ........................................................................................................... 2,058 — 15,445

Others ................................................................................................................................................................ 4,396 3,696 32,991

Total deferred tax assets.................................................................................................................................... 53,349 43,769 400,368

Valuation allowance............................................................................................................................................ (2,634) (2,103) (19,767)

Total deferred tax assets—Net ...................................................................................................................... 50,715 41,666 380,600

Deferred tax liabilities:
Depreciation ....................................................................................................................................................... 2,775 1,862 20,826

Deferred gain on sales of property for tax purposes.......................................................................................... 320 338 2,402

Undistributed earnings of subsidiaries ............................................................................................................... 994 1,065 7,460

Unrealized gains on marketable securities ......................................................................................................... 115 — 863

Revaluation difference on land........................................................................................................................... 232 — 1,741

Others ................................................................................................................................................................ 512 789 3,842

Total deferred tax liabilities............................................................................................................................. 4,948 4,054 37,133

Net deferred tax assets.................................................................................................................................. ¥45,767 ¥37,612 $343,467

As of March 31, 2002, the pure frame of the deferred income taxes is contained in the following items of a consolidated balance sheet. 

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2002 2001 2002

Deferred tax assets—current ................................................................................................................................. ¥04,712 ¥06,195 $035,362

Deferred tax assets—non-current .......................................................................................................................... 42,719 34,404 320,593

Deferred tax assets—due to revaluation of real estate held for sales ................................................................... 2,058 — 15,445

Deferred tax liabilities—current.............................................................................................................................. 44 23 330

Deferred tax liabilities—non-current....................................................................................................................... 3,678 2,964 27,602

The net operating loss will expire from February 28, 2006 to March 31, 2007. 
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A reconciliation of the Japanese statutory tax rate for the years ended March 31, 2002 and 2001, to the effective rates of income taxes reflected in the accompany-
ing consolidated statements of operations is as follows:

%

2002 2001

Japanese statutory income tax rate ................................................................................................................................................ 41.0)% (41.0)%
Expenses not deductible for income tax purposes ..................................................................................................................... 4.2 1.2
Effect of taxation on dividends.................................................................................................................................................... 9.8 2.3
Tax benefits not recognized on loss of subsidiaries.................................................................................................................... 15.0 9.3
Tax benefits realized on loss of subsidiaries ............................................................................................................................... — (1.7)
Lower income tax rates applicable to income tax in certain foreign countries ........................................................................... — (2.6)
Unrealized profit .......................................................................................................................................................................... 15.4 —
Others ......................................................................................................................................................................................... (6.3) 3.4

Effective income tax rate ................................................................................................................................................................ 79.1)% (29.1)%

8. Shareholders’ Equity
The Company is subject to the Code to which certain amendments became
effective as of October 1, 2001. Prior to October 1, 2001, the Code required at
least 50% of the issue price of new shares, with a minimum of the par value
thereof, to be designated as stated capital as determined by resolution of the
Board of Directors. Proceeds in excess of amounts designated as stated capital
were credited to capital surplus. Effective October 1, 2001, the Code was
revised and common stock par values were eliminated resulting in all shares
being recorded with no par value. 

Prior to October 1, 2001, the Code provided that an amount at least equal to
10% of the aggregate amount of cash dividends and certain other cash pay-
ments that are made as an appropriation of retained earnings applicable to
each fiscal period shall be appropriated and set aside as a legal reserve until
such reserve equals 25% of stated capital. Effective October 1, the revised
Code allows for such appropriations to be determined based on the total of
capital surplus and the legal reserve. The amount of the total of capital surplus
and the legal reserve that exceeds 25% of common stock can be transferred to
other capital surplus and retained earnings.

Prior to October 1, 2001, the Code imposed certain restrictions on the repur-
chase and use of treasury stock. Effective October 1, 2001, the Code eliminated
these restrictions allowing companies to repurchase treasury stock by a resolu-
tion of the shareholders at the general shareholders’ meeting and dispose of
such treasury stock by resolution of the Board of Directors after March 31,

2002. The repurchased amount of treasury stock cannot exceed the amount
available for future dividends plus the amount of common stock, capital surplus
or the legal reserve to be reduced, in the case where such reduction was
resolved at the general shareholders’ meeting.

The Code permits companies to transfer a portion of capital surplus and the
legal reserve to common stock by resolution of the Board of Directors. The Code
also permits companies to transfer a portion of inappropriate retained earnings,
available for dividends, to common stock by resolution of the shareholders.

Annual dividends or interim dividends may be approved by the General
Meeting of Shareholders after the end of each fiscal year or declared by the
Board of Directors after the end of each first six-month period, respectively.
In accordance with the Code, these dividends, bonuses to directors, and the
related appropriation of retained earnings are not reflected in the financial
statements at the end of each fiscal year, but are recorded at the time they
are approved. However, dividends per share shown in the accompanying
statements of operations are included in the year to which they are applicable. 

One June 26, 2002, the shareholders of the Company approved a proposal to
draw down a portion of the capital surplus and the legal reserve and transfer it
to other capital surplus and retained earnings with the objective of providing
funds for the repurchase of the treasury stock. The capital surplus was reduced
by ¥48,410 million and the legal reserve ¥662 million. 
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9. Stock Option Plan

Number of Shares
(thousands)

2002 2001

Beginning balance ................................................................................................................................................................................ 3,360 3,250
Option granted...................................................................................................................................................................................... — 700

Exercised .......................................................................................................................................................................................... — —
Cancelled .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 850 590

Ending balance ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,510 3,360

10. Other Income (Expenses)
Details of Others, net, were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

Years ended March 31, 2002 2001 2000 2002

Gains on sale of securities................................................................................................................... ¥(03,092 ¥(70,864 ¥20,521 $(023,205

Gains on transfer of business operations ............................................................................................ 17,913 — — 134,432

Write-down of investment securities .................................................................................................. (33,383) (41,683) (2,032) (250,529)

Gains (losses) on sale of property and equipment .............................................................................. (1,536) (587) 6,225 (11,527)

Losses on disposal of investments in and advances to subsidiaries, affiliates and others ................. (1,398) (12,506) (2,556) (10,492)

Provision for overseas doubtful receivables ........................................................................................ — — (3,000) —

Write-down of real estate held for sale ............................................................................................... — (3,895) (5,153) —

Provision for doubtful receivables ....................................................................................................... — (40,024) (10,664) —

Special severance benefit.................................................................................................................... (2,151) (6,154) (5,843) (16,143)

Loss on sale of doubtful receivables from overseas ........................................................................... — (4,085) — —

Others, net .......................................................................................................................................... 3,213 (3,723) (2,320) 24,112

Total................................................................................................................................................. ¥(14,250) ¥(41,793) ¥ (4,822) $(106,942)

The Company transfers treasury stocks to directors, executive officers as well
as qualified employees, in accordance with the resolution of the General
Meeting of Shareholders, in order to vitalize the management and contribute to

business achievement. The number of shares as of March 31, 2002 and 2001
was as follows:
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11. Derivatives Transactions

Currency related Millions of Yen Thousands of U.S. Dollars

Contract Fair Unrealized Contract Fair Unrealized
Year ended March 31, 2002 value, etc. value gains (losses) value, etc. value gains (losses)

Forward exchange contracts:
Selling 

U.S. dollars ........................................................................................... ¥24,955 ¥26,038 ¥(1,083) $187,280 $195,408 $ (8,128)

Euro...................................................................................................... 3,977 4,185 (208) 29,846 31,407 (1,561)

Other .................................................................................................... 163 169 (6) 1,223 1,268 (45)

Total ............................................................................................. ¥29,095 ¥30,392 ¥(1,297) $218,349 $228,083 $ (9,734)

Buying 
U.S. dollars ........................................................................................... ¥66,255 ¥67,345 ¥(1,090 $497,223 $505,403 $08,180

Euro...................................................................................................... 5,888 6,236 348 44,188 46,799 2,611

Other .................................................................................................... 1,167 1,218 51 8,758 9,141 383

Total ............................................................................................. ¥73,310 ¥74,799 ¥(1,489 $550,169 $561,343 $11,174

Currency option agreements:
Buying 

U.S. dollars
Call ................................................................................................... ¥00,583 $004,375

..................................................................................................................... <4)> <0)> (4) <30)> <0)> (30)

Notes: 1. The figures in < > represent option premiums for currency options.
2. The contract value of the forward exchange contracts and currency options presented above exclude those entered into to hedge receivables and payables denominated in foreign

currencies which have been translated and are reflected at their corresponding contracted rates in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. 

Interest rate related Millions of Yen Thousands of U.S. Dollars

Contract Fair Unrealized Contract Fair Unrealized
Year ended March 31, 2002 value, etc. value gains (losses) value, etc. value gains (losses)

Interest rate swap agreements:
Receipt—Fixed rate/Payment—Variable rate .......................................... ¥065,855 ¥1,355 ¥1,355 $0,494,221 $10,168 $10,168

Receipt—Variable rate/Payment—Fixed rate .......................................... 83,341 (203) (203) 625,449 (1,523) (1,523)

Receipt—Variable rate/Payment—Variable rate ...................................... 20,247 285 285 151,947 2,139 2,139

Receipt—Fixed rate/Payment—Fixed rate .............................................. 674 (157) (157) 5,058 (1,178) (1,178)

Total .................................................................................................... ¥170,117 ¥1,280 ¥1,280 $1,276,675 $09,606 $09,606

Interest rate cap agreement:
Buying ..................................................................................................... ¥002,639 $0,019,805

.................................................................................................................... <51)> <53)> 2 <383)> <398> 15

Notes: 1. The figures in < > represent the premiums for interest rate cap agreements.
2. The contract value of the interest rate swap agreements presented above excludes those entered into for hedging purposes. 

The Company and some of its subsidiaries enter into forward exchange con-
tracts, currency swaps and options, interest rate swaps and caps and commodi-
ty futures and forwards mainly for the purpose of hedges against market risks
relevant to financial activities and commodity tradings. The Company carefully
selects financial institutions with higher ratings as counterparties to minimize
credit risk exposure. All derivatives transactions are carried out under the strict

control of management, which includes management approval of limit restric-
tion required by the internal control rules and reporting to the relevant adminis-
trative department. 

Fair value and unrealized gains (losses) on the contract value of derivatives
transactions as of March 31, 2002 were as follows:
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Commodity related Millions of Yen Thousands of U.S. Dollars

Contract Fair Unrealized Contract Fair Unrealized
Year ended March 31, 2002 value, etc. value gains (losses) value, etc. value gains (losses)

Futures trading:
Metals

Selling................................................................................................... ¥3,542 ¥03,772 ¥(230) $26,582 $28,308 $(1,726)

Buying .................................................................................................. 5,669 6,429 760 42,544 48,248 5,704

Foods
Selling................................................................................................... 4,571 4,648 (77) 34,304 34,882 (578)

Buying .................................................................................................. 3,538 3,765 227 26,552 28,255 1,703

Total
Selling................................................................................................... ¥8,113 ¥08,420 ¥(307) $60,886 $63,190 $(2,304)

Buying .................................................................................................. 9,207 10,194 987 69,096 76,503 7,407

Forwards trading:
Metals

Selling................................................................................................... ¥4,012 ¥04,633 ¥(621) $30,109 $34,769 $(4,660)

Buying .................................................................................................. 1,891 2,004 113 14,191 15,039 848

Total
Selling................................................................................................... ¥4,012 ¥04,633 ¥(621) $30,109 $34,769 $(4,660)

Buying .................................................................................................. 1,891 2,004 113 14,191 15,039 848

Note: The contract value of the commodity futures and forwards trading presented above excludes those entered into for hedging purposes. 

12. Contingent Liabilities

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

Years ended March 31, 2002 2001 2002

For repurchase of notes discounted and endorsed................................................................................................ ¥21,905 ¥18,477 $164,390

For guarantee of indebtedness relating to:
Unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates.......................................................................................................... ¥08,004 ¥07,177 $060,068

Others ................................................................................................................................................................ 39,437 40,509 295,962

Total................................................................................................................................................................ ¥47,441 ¥47,686 $356,030

In accordance with customary trade practices, the Company and certain of its
consolidated subsidiaries guarantee, severally or jointly with others, the indebt-
edness of certain of their customers, suppliers and unconsolidated subsidiaries
and affiliates, as well as the performance of contracts by such companies. The

Company and its consolidated subsidiaries are also contingently liable for trade
notes receivable discounted with banks or endorsed to suppliers.

The details of the above-mentioned items were as follows:
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13. Lease Transactions
� Finance leases
Finance lease transactions without transfer of ownership for the years ended March 31, 2002 and 2001 were as follows:

(1) As lessee

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2002 2001 2002

Acquisition cost of equipment, fixtures and others.................................................................................................... ¥4,319 ¥4,766 $32,413

Accumulated depreciation .......................................................................................................................................... 2,439 2,697 18,304

Book value .................................................................................................................................................................. 1,880 2,069 14,109

Future lease payments:
Within one year ...................................................................................................................................................... 829 1,012 6,221

More than one year ................................................................................................................................................ 1,358 1,512 10,192

Total.................................................................................................................................................................... ¥2,187 ¥2,524 $16,413

Annual lease payments .............................................................................................................................................. ¥1,023 ¥1,065 $07,677

Depreciation expenses ............................................................................................................................................... 1,023 1,065 7,677

*Acquisition cost is fully depreciated by the straight-line method based on the lease period. 

(2) As lessor

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2002 2001 2002

Acquisition cost of leased assets .................................................................................................................................. ¥470 ¥1,760 $3,527

Accumulated depreciation ............................................................................................................................................. 17 821 127

Book value ..................................................................................................................................................................... 453 939 3,400

Future lease payments receivable:
Within one year ......................................................................................................................................................... 202 442 1,516

More than one year ................................................................................................................................................... 630 941 4,728

Total....................................................................................................................................................................... ¥832 ¥1,383 $6,244

Annual lease payments received................................................................................................................................... ¥123 ¥0,346 $0,923

Depreciation expenses on the leased assets ................................................................................................................ 93 280 698

� Noncancelable operating leases
Finance lease payments for noncancelable operating lease transactions as of March 31, 2002 and 2001 were as follows:

As lessee

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2002 2001 2002

Future lease payments:
Within one year ................................................................................................................................................................ ¥04 ¥07 $030

More than one year .......................................................................................................................................................... 13 14 98

Total.............................................................................................................................................................................. ¥17 ¥21 $128
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14. Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) on Marketable Securities

15. Segment Information

Millions of Yen

Chemicals Forest
Year ended March 31, 2002 Plastics & Energy Textiles Foodstuffs Construction Products Machinery Metals Others Total Elimination Consolidated

Net sales:
Outside customers..... ¥288,059 ¥699,535 ¥182,276 ¥227,025 ¥132,386 ¥59,017 ¥212,627 ¥218,097 ¥36,218 ¥2,055,240 ¥00,00— ¥2,055,240

Inter-area .................... 4,081 808 18 9,726 — 262 264 3,991 2 19,152 (19,152) —

Total........................ ¥292,140 ¥700,343 ¥182,294 ¥236,751 ¥132,386 ¥59,279 ¥212,891 ¥222,088 ¥36,220 ¥2,074,392 ¥(19,152) ¥2,055,240

Cost of sales and 
Selling, general 
and administrative 
expenses ...................... ¥289,221 ¥696,188 ¥174,695 ¥234,765 ¥117,386 ¥58,600 ¥212,543 ¥221,190 ¥36,139 ¥2,040,727 ¥ (18,541) ¥2,022,186

Operating income .......... 2,919 4,155 7,599 1,986 15,000 679 348 898 81 33,665 (611) 33,054

Total assets .................... ¥197,215 ¥113,644 ¥109,608 ¥048,488 ¥193,869 ¥25,246 ¥242,315 ¥104,679 ¥80,459 ¥1,115,523 ¥288,836 ¥1,404,359

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

Chemicals Forest
Year ended March 31, 2002 Plastics & Energy Textiles Foodstuffs Construction Products Machinery Metals Others Total Elimination Consolidated

Net sales:
Outside customers ..... $2,161,794 $5,249,794 $1,367,925 $1,703,752 $0,993,516 $442,904 $1,595,700 $1,636,750 $271,805 $15,423,940 $000000— $15,423,940

Inter-area..................... 30,627 6,064 135 72,991 — 1,966 1,981 29,951 15 143,730 (143,730) —

Total ........................ $2,192,420 $5,255,857 $1,368,060 $1,776,743 $0,993,516 $444,871 $1,597,681 $1,666,702 $271,820 $15,567,670 $ (143,730) $15,423,940

Cost of sales and 
Selling, general 
and administrative 
expenses....................... $2,170,514 $5,224,675 $1,311,032 $1,761,839 $0,880,946 $439,775 $1,595,069 $1,659,962 $271,212 $15,315,024 $ (139,144) $15,175,880

Operating income .......... 21,906 31,182 57,028 14,904 112,570 5,096 2,612 6,740 608 252,646 (4,586) 248,060

Total assets..................... $1,480,039 $0,852,863 $0,822,574 $0,363,887 $1,454,928 $189,463 $1,818,500 $0,785,583 $603,818 $08,371,655 $2,167,625 $10,539,280

� Industry segments
The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries are engaged in a business
known as general trading, which includes worldwide transactions in various
commodities, financing for customers and planning, and organizing and coordi-
nating all kinds of industrial projects on an international basis in conjunction
with general trading. The Company classifies segment information, such as a
kind of goods and service, character, the manufacture method, and the sales
method. To provide more detailed and useful information, for the current peri-
od, product divisions have been more precisely divided, and the previous cate-
gories of metals; machinery; energy and chemicals; textiles; and construction,
lumber, and general merchandise have been changed as follows.
• Plastics-related business, formerly included in the energy and chemicals
category, is now a separate category, and general merchandise—formerly

included in construction, lumber, and general merchandise—has been
integrated into this new category named plastics.
• Construction, forest products, and others—formerly included in construction,
lumber, and general merchandise—have been separated into independent cat-
egories, and, as stated above, general merchandise has been integrated into
the new plastics category.
• IT-related business, formerly included in machinery, is now included in
others. 

As a result of the above changes, figures for the previous period have been
modified to reflect the categories used for the period under review.

The industry segment information for the years ended March 31, 2002 and
2001 was as follows:

Subsidiaries in the United States adopt Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (“SFAS”) No. 115, “Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and
Equity Securities,” which requires that debt and equity securities be classified
within trading, available-for-sale or held-to-maturity portfolios. The subsidiaries
have classified all of their marketable debt and equity securities as available-
for-sale. Unrealized gains and losses derived from the available-for-sale
portfolio, which is carried at fair value, were included in Retained Earnings

for the year ended March 31, 2001. As a result of adopting the mark-to-market
method on Other Securities under the Accounting Standard for Financial
Instruments (effective from April 1, 2000); however, these unrealized gains and
losses were reclassified from Retained Earnings to Net Unrealized Losses on
Securities in Shareholders’ Equity for the year ended March 31, 2002. The total
balance of the unrealized gains and losses which were reclassified was ¥128
million (U.S.$961 thousand). 
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Millions of Yen

Chemicals Forest
Year ended March 31, 2001 Plastics & Energy Textiles Foodstuffs Construction Products Machinery Metals Others Total Elimination Consolidated

Net sales:
Outside customers..... ¥288,519 ¥734,061 ¥212,530 ¥318,895 ¥125,153 ¥71,957 ¥271,878 ¥283,405 ¥112,943 ¥2,419,341 ¥0000,— ¥2,419,341
Inter-area .................... 4,137 1,537 310 279 — 258 1,143 3,017 25 10,706 (10,706) —

Total........................ ¥292,656 ¥735,598 ¥212,840 ¥319,174 ¥125,153 ¥72,215 ¥273,021 ¥286,422 ¥112,968 ¥2,430,047 ¥ (10,706) ¥2,419,341

Cost of sales and 
Selling, general 
and administrative 
expenses ...................... ¥289,015 ¥731,100 ¥205,429 ¥316,896 ¥119,541 ¥71,942 ¥275,725 ¥285,379 ¥111,346 ¥2,406,373 ¥ (10,111) ¥2,396,262

Operating income 
(loss) ............................. 3,641 4,498 7,411 2,278 5,612 273 (2,704) 1,043 1,622 23,674 (595) 23,079

Total assets .................... ¥186,998 ¥143,576 ¥137,588 ¥057,778 ¥209,246 ¥29,530 ¥250,220 ¥129,056 ¥116,073 ¥1,260,065 ¥403,858 ¥1,663,923

� Geographic segments
Trading transactions that are attributed to areas based on the locations of the assets producing revenues and long-lived assets for the years ended March 31, 2002 and
2001 were as follows:

Millions of Yen

North & South Europe, Africa
Year ended March 31, 2002 Japan America & Middle East Asia Oceania Total Elimination Consolidated

Net sales:
Outside customers .................................. ¥1,834,443 ¥084,068 ¥38,541 ¥088,289 ¥09,899 ¥2,055,240 ¥ 00000— ¥2,055,240

Inter-area.................................................. 51,761 44,506 8,007 24,291 4,756 133,321 (133,321) —

Total ..................................................... ¥1,886,204 ¥128,574 ¥46,548 ¥112,580 ¥14,655 ¥2,188,561 ¥(133,321) ¥2,055,240

Cost of sales and Selling, general 
and administrative expenses ..................... ¥1,853,646 ¥128,125 ¥45,798 ¥111,976 ¥14,644 ¥2,154,189 ¥(132,003) ¥2,022,186

Operating income ........................................ 32,558 449 750 604 11 34,372 (1,318) 33,054

Total assets.................................................. ¥1,059,496 ¥083,680 ¥34,108 ¥036,969 ¥01,272 ¥1,215,525 ¥(188,835 ¥1,404,359

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

North & South Europe, Africa
Year ended March 31, 2002 Japan America & Middle East Asia Oceania Total Elimination Consolidated

Net sales:
Outside customers ................... $13,766,927 $630,904 $289,238 $662,582 $074,289 $15,423,940 $ 0.00000— $15,423,940

Inter-area................................... 388,450 334,004 60,090 182,296 35,693 1,000,533 (1,000,533) —

Total ...................................... $14,155,377 $964,908 $349,328 $844,878 $109,982 $16,424,473 $(1,000,533) $15,423,940

Cost of sales and 
Selling, general and 
administrative expenses............. $13,911,040 $961,538 $343,700 $840,345 $109,899 $16,166,522 $0,(990,642) $15,175,880

Operating income ......................... 244,337 3,370 5,628 4,533 83 257,951 (9,891) 248,060

Total assets................................... $07,951,190 $627,992 $255,970 $277,441 $009,546 $09,122,139 $(1,417,141 $10,539,280
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Millions of Yen

North & South Europe, Africa
Year ended March 31, 2001 Japan America & Middle East Asia Oceania Total Elimination Consolidated

Net sales:
Outside customers.................................... ¥2,160,520 ¥104,180 ¥53,143 ¥093,809 ¥07,689 ¥2,419,341 ¥ 00000— ¥2,419,341
Inter-area ................................................... 104,843 61,871 8,191 66,583 3,206 244,694 (244,694) —

Total ...................................................... ¥2,265,363 ¥166,051 ¥61,334 ¥160,392 ¥10,895 ¥2,664,035 ¥(244,694) ¥2,419,341

Cost of sales and Selling, general 
and administrative expenses....................... ¥2,242,114 ¥165,975 ¥61,319 ¥160,088 ¥10,985 ¥2,640,481 ¥(244,219) ¥2,396,262

Operating income (loss) ................................ 23,249 76 15 304 (90) 23,554 (475) 23,079
Total assets ................................................... ¥1,136,523 ¥080,884 ¥47,099 ¥034,347 ¥01,222 ¥1,300,075 ¥(363,848 ¥1,663,923

� Overseas trading transactions
Overseas trading transactions for the years ended March 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000 were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2002 2001 2000 2002

Overseas trading transactions .......................................................................................... ¥1,010,412 ¥1,237,775 ¥1,536,799 $7,582,829

Shares of consolidated net sales ...................................................................................... 49.2% 51.2% 53.7%

Note: Overseas net sales consisted of the following, less intercompany transactions:
(1) Export sales and offshore trade by the Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries
(2) Sales by foreign consolidated subsidiaries except export sales to Japan

16. Land Revaluation Difference

17. Subsequent Event
At the meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 14, 2002, a proposal
was approved to make Nichimen Infinity Corporation (57.12% owned by
Nichimen at the time) a wholly owned subsidiary. For this purpose, Nichimen
acquired additional shares of Nichimen Infinity from the market, thereby
increasing its shareholdings to 93.14%. Regarding the remaining shares, the

Board of Directors also approved a proposal on May 16, 2002 to conclude a
contract for the exchange of one Nichimen Infinity share and 17.8 Nichimen
shares, and the contract was signed on May 16, 2002. The share exchange will
be executed without the approval of the general meeting of the shareholders
based on the regulations of the Commercial Code. 

For some of the subsidiaries, revaluation of land for business was carried out
in accordance with the Law concerning Revaluation of Land and on the basis
of the amendment to the Law on March 31, 2002.

With respect to the evaluation difference, amounts equivalent to taxes relat-
ed to the evaluation difference were included in “Deferred tax assets on land
revaluation”. The difference between the previous book value and the revalued
amount net of the deferred tax assets was presented as “Land revaluation
difference” in Shareholders’ Equity.

•Method of revaluation: Calculations were made in accordance with the Law
concerning Revaluation of Land.
•Date of revaluation: March 31, 2002
•Book value of land for business before revaluation thereof: ¥18,975 million
•Book value of the land for business after revaluation thereof: ¥10,483 million

As a result, the figure of (¥6,534) million (adjusted for tax effects) was
recorded in the Land revaluation difference item within Shareholders’ Equity.
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The Board of Directors and Shareholders 

Nichimen Corporation:

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Nichimen Corporation and its consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 2002 and 2001, and the related

consolidated statements of operations, shareholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended March 31, 2002, all expressed in

yen. Our audits were made in accordance with auditing standards, procedures and practices generally accepted and applied in Japan and, accord-

ingly, included such tests of the accounting records and other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above, expressed in yen, present fairly the financial position of Nichimen Corporation and

its consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 2002 and 2001, and the results of their operations and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended

March 31, 2002, in conformity with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in Japan, applied on a consistent basis.

As described in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, effective from April 1, 2000, Nichimen Corporation and its consolidated subsidiaries

adopted new accounting standards for employees’ retirement and severance benefits, financial instruments and translation of foreign currency transactions

in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements. 

The U.S. dollar amounts in the accompanying consolidated financial statements with respect to the year ended March 31, 2002 are presented solely for the

convenience of the reader. Our audit also included the translation of yen amounts into U.S. dollar amounts and, in our opinion, such translation has been

made on the basis described in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements.

Kobe, Japan

June 26, 2002

(Certified Public Accountants)

See note 1 to the consolidated financial statements which explains the basis of

preparing the consolidated financial statements of Nichimen Corporation and its

consolidated subsidiaries under Japanese accounting principles and practices. 

Report of Independent Public Accountants

KOBE OFFICE
Kobe Asahi Bldg. 59, Naniwa-machi
Chuo-ku, Kobe 650-0035, Japan
Phone: +81-78-331-2931 Facsimile +81-78-331-2932
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Corporate Data

Toru Hambayashi,
President

Hiroshi Takeda,
Senior Managing Director (CIO)

Masaru Nakatani,
Senior Managing Director (CFO)

Yukinori Fujisaki,
Managing Director

Yoichi Furusawa,
Director

Naotaka Saeki,
Director

Akio Dobashi,
Managing Director

PRESIDENT

Toru Hambayashi

SENIOR MANAGING DIRECTOR (CIO)

Hiroshi Takeda
Senior Managing Executive Officer

SENIOR MANAGING DIRECTOR (CFO)

Masaru Nakatani
Senior Managing Executive Officer

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Akio Dobashi
Managing Executive Officer
President of Construction & Forest Products Company

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Yukinori Fujisaki
Managing Executive Officer
President of Textiles Company

DIRECTOR

Yoichi Furusawa
Executive Officer

DIRECTOR

Naotaka Saeki*
Director

* Outside Director

Corporate Auditors

Minoru Yoshimizu
Shun-ichi Nakao
Shiro Kawahara*
Toshiaki Imanaka*
*Outside Corporate Auditors

Executive Officers

SENIOR MANAGING EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

Masashi Uesugi (CEO, North, Central & South America / President of Nichimen America Inc. and Nichimen Canada Inc.)

Kenji Okazaki (President of Machinery & Metals Company)

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

Katsuyuki Sumida (CEO, Europe, Africa & Middle East / Managing Director of Nichimen Europe plc)

Yasushi Hoshika (CEO, Asia & Oceania and CEO, China, Hong Kong / President of Nichimen Asia Oceania Pte. Ltd. / 

Chairman and President of Nichimen (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. / Chairman of Nichimen Korea Ltd., and Nichimen Co., (H.K.) Ltd. / 

General Manager of Singapore Branch)

Masahiro Nakanishi (Vice President of Machinery & Metals Company)

Masanori Sumita (President of Foodstuffs Company)

Toshiaki Tanaka (General Manager of Personnel & General Affairs)

Toshio Otsuka (President of Plastics Company)

Mitsuo Muto (Senior General Manager of Auditing Division)

Hiroshi Ueno (Vice President of Machinery & Metals Company)

Mamoru Sato (Vice President of Construction & Forest Products Company)

Keisuke Ishihara (President of Chemicals Company)
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General Meeting of 
Shareholders

Corporate Auditors

Board of Corporate Auditors

Board of Directors

President

Management Committee

Board of Executive Officers

[Internal Companies, Division, Department]

[Corporate Staff Division]

Auditing Division

Auditing Department

Secretariat Department

Plastics Company

Chemicals Company

Textiles Company

Foodstuffs Company

Construction & Forest Products Company

Machinery & Metals Company

IT Business Division

Consumer Business Department

Regional Trading Company Subsidiaries

CEO, North, Central & South America

CEO, Europe, Africa & Middle East

CEO, Asia & Oceania

CEO, China, Hong Kong

CEO, CIS

Overseas Subsidiaries

Overseas Branches

Overseas Representative & Liaison Offices

Corporate Planning Department 

Business Strategic Planning Department 

Public Relations & Investor Relations Department 

ERP Promotion Department 

General Management Department 

Personnel & General Affairs Department 

Financial Department 

Financial Business Department 

Accounting Department 

Risk Management Department 

Legal Department 
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LONDON�� �ROTTERDAM

�MADRID

�
DÜSSELDORF

�PARIS

�MILAN

�WARSAW
�PRAGUE

�BUDAPEST

�SOFIA

�ALGIERS

C AIRO�

�TEHRAN

�KUWAIT

��DUBAI

A BIDJAN�

�JEDDAH

BAGHDAD�

�ISTANBUL

�JOHANNESBURG

�MOSCOW

�KHA BAROVSK

�HARBIN�ALMATY

�BA KU
��BEIJING

��DALIAN

�SEOUL

��MANILA

�ULAN BATOR

�XI'AN
QINGDAO�

TIANJIN�

GUANGZHOU�

�SHANGHAI�CHONG QING

�KOWLO ON

�
TOKYO HEA D OFFICE

�
OSA K A HEA D OFFICE

�
HONG KONG

�TAIPEI

BANGKOK��

KUALA LUMPUR��
SINGAPORE���

JA K ARTA�
� �SURA BAYA

BANDUNG

MELBOURNE� �

HANOI�

�HO CHI MINH CITYPHNOM PENH�

YANG ON�

�DHA K A
�K ARACHI

�ISLAMA BAD

�LAHORE

MUMBAI�

�COLOMBO

�K ATHMANDU

�KOTA KINA BALU

�SIBU

�

�
SUZHOU

� Trading Subsidiary Offices 46

� Branches 10

� Representative Offices 29
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�NEW YORK

D OFFICE

FICE

�AUC KLAND

�SAN JOSE

�SEATTLE

CHIC AG O�
DAYTON�

�HOUSTON

�MEXICO CITY

SÃO PAULO�

�BUENOS AIRES

PORTLAND�
TORONTO�

LOS ANGELES�
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COUNTRY COMPANY LINES OF BUSINESS

Plastics Belgium PLANESA S.A. Umbrella company for plastics operations in Europe; marketing 
Company and investment

Canada American Biaxis, Inc. Nylon film; manufacturing and sales
China Asahi Kasei (Suzhou) Plastics Compound Co., Ltd. Compounds; manufacturing and sales
China Richao Engineering Plastics (Beijing) Co., Ltd. Compounds; manufacturing and sales
China Super Engineering Plastics (Shenzhen) Ltd. Plastic products; molding
England AK&N (UK) Ltd. Stockholding
England Asahi Thermofil (UK) Ltd. Plastic compounds; manufacturing and sales
Finland Biaxis Oy, Ltd. Nylon film; manufacturing
France Asahi Thermofil (France) S.A. Plastic compounds; manufacturing and sales
France NEPCO S.A. Plastic cases; manufacturing
Hong Kong, S.A.R. Nichimen Plastics (China), Ltd. Plastic compounds and machinery; sales
Taiwan Circuit Foil Taiwan Corporation Circuit foil; manufacturing and sales
Thailand Nakashima Rubber (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Automobile rubber parts; manufacturing and sales
United States American Fuji Seal, Inc. Cap seals and labels
United States Biaxis Packaging Sales, Inc. Sales and packing of nylon film
United States Electronics Materials Supply, Inc. Distribution of copper foil and glass fiber
United States Sanyo Plastics Compound America, Inc. Plastic compounds; manufacturing and sales

Chemicals China North China Pharmaceutical Group Beta Co., Ltd. Penicillin; manufacturing
Company China Tateho Chemical Dalian Co., Ltd. Electrically cast magnesium; manufacturing

Czech Republic Indet Safety Systems A.S. Air-bag related components manufacturing
India India Gelatine & Chemicals, Ltd. Gelatine manufacturing and sales
Korea Han Kang Chemicals Co., Ltd. Replacement fluoron gas automobile air-conditioner refrigerants; 

import and marketing
United States LifeSparc, Inc. Air-bag ignition devices and other automotive safety components; 

manufacturing and sales
United States MTN Chemical Inc. Stock investment and holding company
United States Trans World Prospect Corporation Bentonite mining; investment

Textiles China DLM Textile (Su Zhou) Co., Ltd. Textiles
Company China Jiangyin Chengbang Wool Spinning Co., Ltd. Spun products; manufacture

China Nanjing Sumian Garment Co., Ltd. Apparel; manufacturing
China Qingdao Zhongmian Knitting Co., Ltd. Textiles; knitting
China Shandong Honglimian Knit Products Co., Ltd. Socks; manufacturing and sales
China Zibo Huamian Garment Co., Ltd. Denim apparel; manufacturing and sales
Hong Kong, S.A.R. Nichimen Orient Wear Ltd. Textiles
Indonesia P.T. Moriuchi Indonesia Rubber blankets used in offset printing; manufacturing
Thailand Thai Nylon Co., Ltd. Fishing nets

Foodstuffs Australia Hycube Pty. Ltd. Hay fodder; packaging and sales
Company Canada FarmGro Organic Foods Inc. Organic wheat; production and sales

China Baoding Rongri Spice Co., Ltd. Cayenne pepper processing
China Heilongjiang Longqi Organic Food Development Co., Ltd. Organic foodstuffs; development and sales
China Heilongjiang Xinmian Rice Milling Co., Ltd. Rice; milling and sales
China Liaoning Northern Foods Co., Ltd. Vegetable processing
Indonesia P.T. Dwi Bina Utama Fisheries
Indonesia P.T. Mitra Kartika Sejati Shrimp processing
Singapore Four Leaves Pte. Ltd. Bakery chain
United States Granplex, Inc. Agricultural products
Vietnam D&N Foods Processing (Danang) Co., Ltd. Seafood processing and sales
Vietnam Dalat Japan Food Co., Ltd. Fresh or frozen vegetables; production, sales, and exports

Except for Nichimen’s Trading Subsidiaries, Branches, and Representative Offices
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COUNTRY COMPANY LINES OF BUSINESS

Construction & Malaysia Ando (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. Construction
Forest Products Malaysia Nichimen (East Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. Forest products export
Company New Zealand Tachikawa Forest Products (N.Z.) Ltd. Saw milling

Singapore Asterland Development Pte. Ltd. Condominiums; development
Singapore Upnorth Development Pte. Ltd. Condominiums; development
United States Castle Pines North Golf Co. Golf course; management
United States H&W Investment Company Real estate business
United States MCE Associates LLC Housing land; development
United States Suncrown Development Inc. Real estate investment
United States Troon North Golf Company Golf course; management

Machinery Brazil Fuji do Brasil Maquinas Industriais Ltda. Surface-mounted technology (SMT) equipment sales and service
& Metals China Dongguan Nitech Metal Processing Co., Ltd. Steel coil; processing and sales
Company China Kunshan NSK Co., Ltd. Bearings manufacturing and sales

China Shanghai Nikka Metal Products Co., Ltd. Steel materials for molds and dies; processing and sales
China Shanxi Nichimen YW Magnesium Co., Ltd. Magnesium automobile components; manufacturing and sales
China Shaoxing Asahi Bearing Co., Ltd. Bearings; manufacturing and sales
England ECOWIND Ltd. Wind power development; feasibility studies
Germany Fuji Machine Mfg. (Europe) G.m.b.H. Machinery; sales
India NMTronics India Pvt. Ltd. SMT equipment sales and service
Indonesia P.T. Astra Auto Finance Automobile loans
Indonesia P.T. Astra Daihatsu Motor Automobiles; manufacturing and sales
Indonesia P.T. Kalimantan Steel Co., Ltd. Galvanized iron sheets; manufacturing
Indonesia P.T. Mitra Dayacipta Metalind Steel processing
Indonesia P.T. Musashi Indonesia Steel structures; processing and prefabrication
Ireland Geonet Aviation Ltd. Aircraft operating leases
Italy DPS Daihatsu Parts Service S.r.l. Automobile components; sales
Mexico FEG de Queretaro, S.A. de C.V. Automobile parts and dies
Mexico NM Power Mexico S.A. de C.V. Investment; power generation
New Zealand Cawthray Motors Ltd. Automobiles; sales
Philippines Fuji Machine Philippines, Inc. SMT equipment sales and service
Singapore Fuji Machine MFG. (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. SMT equipment sales and service
Thailand Central Metals (Thailand) Ltd. Steel processing
United States F&P AMERICA Mfg., Inc. Automobile parts; manufacturing
United States HDI Solutions, Inc. Test equipment sales and service

IT Business China Dalian Toshiba Television Co., Ltd. TVs; manufacturing and marketing
Division Malaysia Iriichi (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. Switching power supplies/transformers; manufacturing and sales

Others Canada F&P Mfg., Inc. Automobile parts and stamping maker
China Beijing Hua Shang International Logistic Co., Ltd. Warehousing and transportation
China Cofcotianding International Trading Co., Ltd. General trading company
China United Leasing Co., Ltd. Leasing
Philippines Pheschem Industrial Corporation Animal nutritional products (Di calcium phosphate)
United States Beal Manufacturing Inc. Specialty yarns supplier
United States Caleb Haley L.L.C. Seafood distributor
United States F&P Georgia Mfg., Inc. Automobile parts and stamping maker
United States Nichimen America Capital Corporation Real estate investment
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COUNTRY COMPANY LINES OF BUSINESS

Plastics Japan Artic Suzuki Co., Ltd. Plastics; molding, processing, and sales
Company Japan CHORI PLA-TECHNO CO., LTD. Plastic raw materials and finished products; sales

Japan Hi-Tech Chem. Co., Ltd. Plastic compounds manufacturer
Japan N&L Marble Co., Ltd. Artificial marble; import and sales
Japan Nichipac Co., Ltd. Processed paper products, such as paper bags and wrapping 

paper, as well as plastic bags and other plastic products; 
manufacturing and sales

Japan Nissho Iwai Plastic Corporation Plastic raw materials and machinery; sales
Japan Osaka Jushi Kako Co., Ltd. Polypropylene sheet manufacturer
Japan PlaMatels Corporation Plastic raw materials and machinery; sales
Japan Pla-Net Holdings, Inc. Collaborative plastics business with Nissho Iwai; joint holding 

company 

Chemicals Japan Arysta LifeScience Corporation Collaborative life science business with Tomen; joint holding 
Company company 

Japan Cosmic Farm Co., Ltd. Enoki mushrooms; cultivation and sales
Japan Global Chemical Holdings, Inc. Collaborative chemical business with Nissho Iwai; joint holding 

company
Japan Nichimen Chemicals Co., Ltd. Chemicals and cosmetics; wholesaling
Japan Nichimen Energy Co., Ltd. Petroleum product marketing and service station operations

Textiles Japan McLord Co., Ltd. Intermediate textile products; shipping and receipt
Company Japan Nichimen Fashion Co., Ltd. Fabric; processing and wholesaling

Japan Nichimen Infinity Inc. Casual wear; manufacturing and sales
Japan Nihon Sportswear Co., Ltd. Sewn products
Japan Takahata Co., Ltd. Sewn products

Foodstuffs Japan Hanshin Silo Co., Ltd. Grains; warehousing
Company Japan Takatsu Shoji Co., Ltd. Sugar and foodstuffs; wholesaling

Japan Yamaaki Co., Ltd. Shellfish; processing and packaging
Japan Yamazaki-Nabisco Co., Ltd. Confectioneries; manufacturing

Construction & Japan Nichimen Home Materials Corporation Building materials and household equipment sales
Forest Products Japan Nichimen Nissho Realnet Corporation Real estate marketing
Company Japan Nichimen Real Estate Corporation Real estate business

Japan NICOM Property Management Real estate management
Japan NM Life Corporation Nursing home business
Japan Sun Building Materials Corporation Construction materials and household equipment; sales, 

subcontracted design, and construction work

Except for Nichimen’s Trading Subsidiaries, Branches, and Representative Offices
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COUNTRY COMPANY LINES OF BUSINESS

Machinery Japan Ishida Kinzoku Co., Ltd. Stainless steel plate/sheet process and sales
& Metals Japan Ishihara Kohtetsu Co., Ltd. Special steels; processing and sales
Company Japan News Maritime Co., Ltd. Vessels; management, operation, owner agency services, dealing, 

chartering, financing
Japan Nichimen Automobile Co., Ltd. Automobiles, construction equipment, and related components; 

international trade, brokerage, and agency services
Japan Nichimen Aviation Corporation Security- and airport-related facilities and equipment and 

components for aircraft; sales
Japan Nichimen Jewelry Co., Ltd. Precious metals and jewelry; import and sales
Japan Nichimen Machinery Corporation Measuring instruments, metal processing machines, printing 

equipment, other machinery; international trade and domestic 
sales

Japan Nichimen Metals Co., Ltd. Sales of steel and nonferrous metal products and leases of civil 
engineering products 

Japan Nichimen Sawada Power Corporation Power generation
Japan Nichimen Steel Co., Ltd. Structural-use special steels and stainless steels; processing and 

sales
Japan Nippon Steel Construction Materials Lease Corporation Rental and sales of construction equipment as well as materials 

and design, implementation of civil engineering work
Japan Stainless Kakou Center Co., Ltd. Stainless sheet coil center

IT Business Japan AlphaPurchase Co., Ltd. Electronic commerce in MRO
Division Japan ITX Corporation Consolidated management of IT business

Japan JBP Corporation Operation of Internet portal sites for small and medium-sized 
companies

Japan Nichimen Computer Systems Corporation Software development and information processing services
Japan RISKMONSTER.COM Internet-based provision of credit examination and credit 

extension information
Japan Toki-meki.com Inc. Providing information, goods, and services to customers via the 

Internet, mobile phones, and multimedia kiosks

Consumer Business Japan Japan Vinegar Bottlers Co., Ltd. Household electric products and other consumer sundries 
Department wholesaling

Others Japan Heisei Medical Club Corporation Member-system checkup clinic
Japan Nichimen Accounting Service Co., Ltd. Commissioned performance of accounting services
Japan Nichimen Business Support Corporation Commissioned performance of accounting, risk management, 

and auditing services
Japan Nichimen Cash Management Corporation Financial services
Japan Nichimen Insurance Center Co., Ltd. Casualty and life insurance
Japan Nichimen Intelligence and Research Information provision; commissioned study performance; 

environmental consulting services
Japan Nichimen Logistics Co., Ltd. Distribution and transport services
Japan Nichimen Private Equity, Inc. Venture capital business 
Japan Nichimen Travel Service Corporation Travel agency
Japan Quantis Asset Management Co., Ltd. Investment advisor
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TOKYO HEAD OFFICE
1-23, Shiba 4-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-8405, Japan
P.O. Box 71, Tokyo 108-8691, Japan
Tel: 81 (3) 5446-1111
Fax: 81 (3) 5446-1010
Telex: J22329
Internet: http://www.nichimen.co.jp

OSAKA HEAD OFFICE
2-2, Nakanoshima 2-chome,
Kita-ku, Osaka 530-8618, Japan
C.P.O. Box 18, Osaka 530-8691, Japan
Tel: 81 (6) 6223-5111
Fax: 81 (6) 6223-5331
Telex: J63221
Internet: http://www.nichimen.co.jp

DOMESTIC SUBSIDIARIES
Nichimen Kyushu Corp. (Fukuoka, Kitakyushu, Naha)
Nichimen Nishinihon Corp. (Hiroshima, Takamatsu)
Nichimen Chubu Corp. (Hamamatsu, Shizuoka, Fukui, Toyama) 
Nichimen Higashinihon Corp. (Sendai, Sapporo, Niigata)

Additional copies of this annual report and 
other information may be obtained from: 
NICHIMEN CORPORATION
Public Relations & Investor Relations Department
1-23, Shiba 4-chome, Minato-ku, 
Tokyo 108-8405, Japan
Tel: (81) 3-5446-1061
Fax: (81) 3-5446-1068
E-mail: info@nichimen.co.jp

Corporate Information 
(As of July 1, 2002)

NICHIMEN CORPORATION

ESTABLISHED
November 10, 1892

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
1,263 (As of April 1, 2002)

NUMBER OF BRANCHES & OFFICES
Domestic 14 (including 12 offices of 4 subsidiaries)
Overseas 83

PAID-IN CAPITAL
¥52,179,065,781

CAPITAL STOCK ISSUES
421,002,957 shares

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTINGS
Tokyo, Osaka, Nagoya

TRANSFER AGENT OF COMMON STOCK
UFJ Trust Bank Ltd.
4-3, Marunouchi 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku,
Tokyo 100-0005, Japan
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